IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE



In re

Chapter 11

SEMCRUDE, L.P., et al.,

Debtors.

Debtors.

Re: Docket No. 3619

ORDER (A) AUTHORIZING AND SCHEDULING AN AUCTION AT WHICH THE DEBTORS WILL SOLICIT HIGHER AND BETTER OFFERS IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF CERTAIN RESIDUAL FUEL BUSINESS ASSETS, (B) APPROVING THE BIDDING PROCEDURES FOR SUCH ASSETS, AND (C) APPROVING THE FORM AND SCOPE OF NOTICES OF THE BIDDING PROCEDURES

Upon the motion (the "Motion"), of SemCrude, L.P. ("SemCrude"), its parent, SemGroup, L.P. ("SemGroup"), and certain direct and indirect subsidiaries of SemGroup, as debtors and debtors in possession, each of which commenced a case under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") on July 22, 2008 (collectively, the "First Filed Debtors"), together with SemCap, L.L.C., a subsidiary of SemGroup, as a debtor and debtor in possession, which commenced a case under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code on October 22, 2008 (the "New Debtor," and together with the First Filed Debtors, the "Debtors" or the "SemGroup Companies"), seeking entry of an order (a) authorizing and scheduling an

² The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four (4) digits of each debtor's federal tax identification number, are: SemCrude, L.P. (7524), Chemical Petroleum Exchange, Incorporated (8866), Eaglwing, L.P. (7243), Grayson Pipeline, L.L.C. (0013), Greyhawk Gas Storage Company, L.L.C. (4412), K.C. Asphalt L.L.C. (6235), SemCanada II, L.P. (3006), SemCanada L.P. (1091), SemCrude Pipeline, L.L.C. (9811), SemFuel Transport LLC (6777), SemFuel, L.P. (1015), SemGas Gathering LLC (4203), SemGas Storage, L.L.C. (0621), SemGas, L.P. (1095), SemGroup Asia, L.L.C. (5852), SemGroup Finance Corp. (3152), SemGroup, L.P. (2297), SemKan, L.L.C. (8083), SemManagement, L.L.C. (0772), SemMaterials Vietnam, L.L.C. (5931), SemMaterials, L.P. (5443), SemOperating G.P., L.L.C. (5442), SemStream, L.P. (0859), SemTrucking, L.P. (5355), Steuben Development Company, L.L.C. (9042), and SemCap, L.L.C. (5317). It should be noted that SemGroup Holdings, L.P. (6746) is



DA1:\553882\03\BVDM031.DOC\73451.0005 RLF1-3386887-1

¹ All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

auction at which the Debtors will solicit higher and better offers in connection with the sale of the Purchased Assets, (b) approving the Bidding Procedures, annexed as <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto for such assets, (c) approving the form and scope of the Sale Notice, and (d) scheduling the Sale Hearing, as set forth in the Motion; and the Court having jurisdiction to consider the Motion and the relief requested therein pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; and consideration of the Motion and the requested relief being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and venue being proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and due and proper notice of the Motion having been provided to the parties listed therein, and it appearing that no other or further notice need be provided; and the Court having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Motion establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and it appearing that the relief requested in the Motion is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates and creditors; the Debtors have determined that seeking approval of the sale of the Purchased Assets to Davison Petroleum Supply, LLC (the "Purchaser"), and for the limited purpose state therein Genesis Energy, L.P., pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, annexed hereto as Exhibit A, subject to the Bidding Procedures, will produce the highest and best offer for the Purchased Assets, in whole or in part, and, accordingly, the Bidding Procedures, as set forth below, are reasonable and appropriate and the use of the Auction represents the best method for maximizing the return from the sale of the Purchased Assets; and upon all of the proceedings had before the Court and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor,

n

not a jointly administered Debtor in these chapter 11 cases. Consequently, the relief requested herein does not apply to SemGroup Holdings, L.P. However, in the event that SemGroup Holdings, L.P. is subsequently procedurally consolidated with the Debtors, the Debtors reserved the right to request that any relief granted under this Order be made applicable to SemGroup Holdings, L.P.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Motion is GRANTED.
- 2. The form and scope of the Sale Notice are reasonable and appropriate.
- 3. All objections to the Motion or the relief requested therein with regard to the Bidding Procedures and the Sale Notice that have not been withdrawn, waived, or settled, and all reservations of rights included therein, are overruled on the merits. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 6004(f)(1), the Debtors are authorized to conduct an Auction in respect of the Purchased Assets pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth herein.
- 4. The Bidding Procedures, annexed hereto in <u>Schedule 1</u>, are approved and shall apply with respect to the proposed sale of the Purchased Assets.
- 5. The Debtors are hereby authorized to pay the Break-Up Fee in the event that any of the Purchased Assets are sold to a third-party and the Asset Purchase Agreement is terminated as a result of an order approving a Competing Transaction. Subject to the Debtors' rights to file an application with the Court challenging the reasonableness of the Break-Up Fee and withhold payment with respect to, the Break-Up Fee shall be entitled to administrative expense claim status pursuant to sections 503(b)(1)(A) and 507(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 6. Any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Order and the Asset

 Purchase Agreement, shall be resolved in favor of this Order.
- 7. On or before April 7, 2009, the Debtors shall file a schedule of proposed cure amounts (the "Cure Amounts") for the Assumed Contracts (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement).
- 8. Objections, if any, to the Cure Amounts must be (a) in writing; (b) comply with the Bankruptcy Rules and the Local Rule; (c) be filed with the clerk of the Bankruptcy

Court for the District of Delaware, Third Floor, 824 North Market Street, Wilmington Delaware 19801; and (d) be served upon and served upon (i) co-counsel to the Debtors, Martin A. Sosland and Michael A. Saslaw, Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, 200 Crescent Court, Suite 300, Dallas, Texas 75201; (ii) co-counsel to the Debtors, John H. Knight, Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A., One Rodney Square, 920 North King Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801; (iii) counsel to the Creditors' Committee, Susheel Kirpalani, Daniel S. Holzman, and Joseph Minias, Quinn Emanuel Urquhart Oliver & Hedges, 51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor, New York, New York 10010; (iv) counsel for the Agent, Margot B. Schonholtz and Marc Rosenberg, Kaye Scholer, LLP, 425 Park Avenue, New York, New York, 10022; and (v) the Office of the United States Trustee, 844 King Street, Room 2313, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (Attn.: William K. Harrington, Esq.) so as to be received no later than 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) on or before April 20, 2009 (the "Cure Objection Deadline").

- 9. To the extent the Cure Amounts are undisputed, the Debtors shall pay the proposed Cure Amounts on or before the Closing. To the extent the Cure Amounts are disputed (the "Disputed Cure Amounts"), the Debtors shall pay the undisputed portions of the Disputed Cure Amounts on or before the Closing and place the disputed portions of the Disputed Cure Amounts in an escrow account until such disputes can be resolved, at which time the Debtors shall pay any portions of Disputed Cure Amounts, if any, that are due and owing.
- 10. The Debtors are hereby authorized and directed to serve this Order and the Sale Notice, in substantially the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u>, upon, among other persons, (a) the U.S. Trustee, (b) counsel to the Creditors' Committee; (c) counsel to the Agent for the Debtors' prepetition and postpetition lenders; (d) counsel to the Examiner; (e) counsel to the Producers' Committee; (g) parties entitled to receive notice in these chapter 11 cases pursuant to

Bankruptcy Rule 2002; (h) all entities known by the Debtors to have asserted any lien, claim, interest, or encumbrance in or on the Purchased Assets; and (i) all persons who have expressed an interest in acquiring one or more of the Purchased Assets within the last six months, no later than one (1) day after entry of this Order, and all such service shall constitute good and sufficient notice of the sale of the Purchased Assets, this Order, the Auction, the Sale Hearing and all proceedings to be held thereon.

- 11. The Sale Hearing shall be held on April 23, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. (Eastern Time) or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard.
- 12. Responses or objections, if any, to the relief requested in the Motion with regard to the request for the sale of the Purchased Assets, must be (a) in writing; (b) comply with the Bankruptcy Rules and the Local Rule; (c) be filed with the clerk of the Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, Third Floor, 824 North Market Street, Wilmington Delaware 19801; and (d) be served upon and served upon (i) co-counsel to the Debtors, Martin A. Sosland and Michael A. Saslaw, Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, 200 Crescent Court, Suite 300, Dallas, Texas 75201; (ii) co-counsel to the Debtors, John H. Knight, Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A., One Rodney Square, 920 North King Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801; (iii) counsel to the Creditors' Committee, Susheel Kirpalani, Daniel S. Holzman, and Joseph Minias, Quinn Emanuel Urquhart Oliver & Hedges, 51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor, New York, New York 10010; (iv) counsel for the Agent, Margot B. Schonholtz and Marc Rosenberg, Kaye Scholer, LLP, 425 Park Avenue, New York, New York, 10022; and (v) the Office of the United States Trustee, 844 King Street, Room 2313, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (Attn.: William K. Harrington, Esq.) so as to be received no later than 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) on or before April 22, 2009 (the "Sale Objection Deadline").

- 13. Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h) is hereby waived and this Order shall be effective immediately upon its entry.
- 14. This Court shall retain jurisdiction over any matters related to or arising from the implementation of this Order.

Dated: Wilmington, Delaware

HE HONORABLE BRENDAN L. SHANNON

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Exhibit A

Purchase Agreement

ASSET PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

BY AND BETWEEN

SEMMATERIALS, L.P.,
DAVISON PETROLEUM SUPPLY, LLC

and

for the limited purpose stated herein

GENESIS ENERGY, L.P.

Dated as of April 2, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ARTICLE I	DEFI	NITIONS	1
Section	1.0	Definitions	1
Section	1.0	Other Definitional Provisions	1
ARTICLE II	PURC	CHASE AND SALE	3
Section 2	2.1	Purchase and Sale of Transferred Assets; Assumption of Assumed Liabilities	3
ARTICLE III	PURC	CHASE PRICE	3
Section :	3.1	Purchase Price	3
Section 3	3.2	Deposit	4
Section 2	3.3	Payment of Purchase Price	4
Section 3	3.4	Purchase Price Adjustment	5
Section 3	3.5	Post-Closing Adjustment Amount	6
Section 3	3.6	Purchase Price Allocation	7
ARTICLE IV	CLOS	ING AND TERMINATION	7
Section 4	4.1	Time and Place of Closing	7
Section 4	1.2	Termination of Agreement	8
Section 4	4.3	Effect of Termination	8
Section 4	1.4	Break-Up Fee	9
ARTICLE V	REPR	ESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER	9
Section 5	5.1	Organization and Good Standing	9
Section 5	5.2	Authorization of Agreement	9
Section 5	5.3	No Violation; Consents	10
Section 5	5.4	Title to Transferred Assets	10
Section 5	5.5	Assumed Contracts	10
Section 5	i.6	Litigation	11
Section 5	i.7	Compliance with Laws	11
Section 5	8	Taxes	11
Section 5	i .9	Environmental Matters	11
Section 5	5.10	Insurance	12
Section 5	. 11	Invantage	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

			Page
Section 5	5.12	Financial Advisors	12
ARTICLE VI	REPRI	ESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PURCHASER	12
Section 6	5.1	Organization and Good Standing	12
Section 6	.2	Authorization of Agreement	12
Section 6.3		No Violation; Consents	13
Section 6.	.4	Litigation	13
Section 6.	.5	Financial Capability	13
Section 6.	.6	Bankruptcy	13
Section 6.	.7	Solvency	13
Section 6.	.8	Financial Advisors	14
ARTICLE VII	COVE	NANTS	14
Section 7.	.i	Access to Information	14
Section 7.	.2	Preservation of the Transferred Assets Pending the Closing	14
Section 7.	.3	Appropriate Action; Filings	15
Section 7.	.4	Bankruptcy Matters	15
Section 7.	.5	Competing Transaction	16
Section 7.	.6	Preservation of Records; Cooperation	16
Section 7.	.7	Confidentiality	17
Section 7.		Public Announcements	
Section 7.9	9	Further Assurances	17
Section 7.	.10 ′	Third Party Consents	17
Section 7.	11 ;	Supplements to Schedules and Exhibits	18
Section 7.3	12	Environmental Filings	,18
Section 7.1	13	Transfer Taxes	18
Section 7.1	14]	Non-Solicitation	18
ARTICLE VIII	CONDI	TIONS TO CLOSING	18
Section 8.1	1 (Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Each Party	19
Section 8.2	2 (Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Purchaser	19
Section 8.3	3 (Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Seller	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

-			Page
	Section 8.4	Frustration of Closing Conditions	. 20
ΛDT		CUMENTS TO BE DELIVERED	
AIX I	•		
	Section 9.1	Documents to Be Delivered by Seller	
	Section 9.2	Documents to Be Delivered by Purchaser	
ART	TCLE X LIM	ITATIONS	
	Section 10.1	Purchaser's Review.	21
	Section 10.2	LIMITATION OF REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	22
	Section 10.3	NO CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES	22
	Section 10.4	No Recourse	23
ART	TCLE XI MIS	CELLANEOUS	23
	Section 11.1	Nonsurvival of Representations and Warranties	23
	Section 11.2	Remedies	23
	Section 11.3	Expenses	24
	Section 11.4	Submission to Jurisdiction	24
	Section 11.5	Waiver of Jury Trial	24
	Section 11.6	No Right of Set-Off	25
	Section 11.7	Time of Essence	25
	Section 11.8	Entire Agreement; Amendments and Waivers	25
	Section 11.9	Governing Law	25
	Section 11.10	Table of Contents and Headings	26
	Section 11.11	Notices	26
	Section 11.12	Severability	27
	Section 11.13	Binding Effect; Assignment	27
	Section 11.14	Counterparts	27
	Section 11.15	Guaranty	27

Exhibits

Exhibit A - Definitions

Exhibit B – Escrow Agreement
Exhibit C – Form of Assignment Agreement
Exhibit D – Form of Bidding Procedures Order

Schedules

1(b)	Prepaid Expenses
5.3(a)	No Violation
5.3(b)	Governmental Consents
5.7	Title to Transferred Assets
5.5	Assumed Contracts
5.6	Litigation
5.7	Compliance with Laws
5.8	Taxes
5.9	Environmental Matters
5.10	Insurance
5.11	Inventory
5.12	Seller's Financial Advisors
6.3(b)	Purchaser's Consents
6.8	Purchaser's Financial Advisors
8.3(c)	Existing Letters of Credit

ASSET PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

This ASSET PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT, dated as of April 2, 2009 (this "Agreement"), is made and entered into by and among SemMaterials, L.P., an Oklahoma limited partnership ("Seller"), Davison Petroleum Supply, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Purchaser"), and, solely for purposes of Section 11.15, Genesis Energy, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Parent"). Seller and Purchaser are sometimes herein referred to collectively as "Parties" and individually as a "Party."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller is engaged in the business of purchasing, producing, storing, and distributing residual fuel and feedstocks throughout the United States (the "Business");

WHEREAS, commencing on July 22, 2008, Seller and certain of its Affiliates (as defined herein) filed voluntary petitions for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (as defined herein), which cases are pending in the Bankruptcy Court (as defined herein); and

WHEREAS, on the terms and subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth and pursuant to a Sale Order (as defined herein), the Parties hereby desire to enter into this Agreement, pursuant to which, among other things, Seller shall sell to Purchaser, and Purchaser shall purchase from Seller, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Assets (as defined herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants, representations, warranties and agreements herein contained, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. For the purposes of this Agreement, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto.

Section 1.2 Other Definitional Provisions.

- (a) The words "hereof", "herein", and "hereunder" and words of similar import, when used in this Agreement, refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement.
- (b) The definitions contained in this Agreement are applicable to the singular as well as the plural forms of such terms and to the masculine as well as to the feminine and neuter genders of such term.

- (c) Whenever the words "include", "includes" or "including" are used in this Agreement, they shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation".
 - (d) The terms "day" and "days" mean and refer to calendar day(s).
 - (e) The terms "year" and "years" mean and refer to calendar year(s).
 - (f) The word "or" is inclusive and not exclusive.
 - (g) Any reference in this Agreement to \$ means United States dollars.
- (h) Any agreement, instrument or statute defined or referred to herein or in any agreement or instrument that is referred to herein means such agreement, instrument or statute as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented, including (in the case of agreements or instruments) by waiver or consent and (in the case of statutes) by succession of comparable successor statutes and references to all attachments thereto and instruments incorporated therein. References to a Person are also to its permitted successors and assigns.
- (i) All Article and Section references herein are to Articles and Sections of this Agreement, unless otherwise specified.
- The Exhibits and Schedules to this Agreement are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof and are an integral part of this Agreement. All Exhibits and Schedules annexed hereto or referred to herein are hereby incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement as if set forth in full herein. Any matter or item disclosed on one Schedule shall be deemed to have been disclosed on each other Schedule to which such disclosure may apply to the extent that the nature and scope of such disclosure makes clear on its face the relevance of such disclosure to such other Schedule(s). Disclosure of any item or matter on any Schedule shall not constitute an admission or indication that such item or matter is material or would have a Seller Material Adverse Effect. No disclosure on a Schedule relating to a possible breach or violation of any Contract, Law or Order shall be construed as an admission or indication that breach or violation exists or has actually occurred. The disclosure of a particular item of information in a Schedule shall not be taken as an admission by the Party making such disclosure that such disclosure is required to be made. Any capitalized terms used in any Schedule or Exhibit, but not otherwise defined therein, shall be defined as set forth in this Agreement.
- (k) This Agreement shall not be construed as if prepared by one of the Parties, but rather according to its fair meaning as a whole, as if all Parties had prepared it and, in the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as jointly drafted by the Parties and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any Party by virtue of the authorship of any provision of this Agreement.

ARTICLE II

PURCHASE AND SALE

- Section 2.1 <u>Purchase and Sale of Transferred Assets; Assumption of Assumed Liabilities.</u>
- (a) <u>Transferred Assets</u>. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein and in the Sale Order and subject to <u>Section 2.1(b)</u>, at the Closing, Seller shall sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Purchaser, and Purchaser shall purchase, acquire and accept from Seller, free and clear of any and all Liens (other than Permitted Liens), all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Assets as in existence on the Closing Date.
- (b) Retained Assets. Purchaser expressly understands and agrees that any right, title or interest in or to any assets and properties owned by Seller other than the Transferred Assets (collectively, the "Retained Assets") shall be retained by Seller, notwithstanding any other provision hereof. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Transferred Assets shall not include any right, title or interest that Seller may have to (i) the SGLP Assets or any claims that Seller may have against SGLP or any of its Affiliates with respect to the SGLP Assets or (ii) any Intellectual Property, which assets referred to in clauses (i) and (ii) shall constitute Retained Assets.
- (c) <u>Assumed Liabilities</u>. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, Purchaser shall, effective as of the Closing Date, in consideration for the sale, assignment, conveyance, transfer and delivery of the Transferred Assets to Purchaser, assume and pay, discharge, perform and otherwise satisfy when due, in accordance with their respective terms, all Liabilities related to the Transferred Assets whether relating to periods on or after the Closing Date, including Environmental Liabilities and Obligations, occurring or attributable to periods on or after the Closing Date (collectively, the "<u>Assumed Liabilities</u>").
- (d) <u>Cure Amounts</u>. At the Closing and pursuant to Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, Seller shall assume and assign to Purchaser and Purchaser shall assume from Seller, the Assumed Contracts. The cure amounts, as determined by the Bankruptcy Court, if any, necessary to cure all defaults, if any, and to pay all losses, if any, that have resulted from such defaults under the Assumed Contracts, shall be paid by Seller on or before the Closing. Purchaser shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as a result of the failure by Seller to assume and assign to Purchaser any Assumed Contract (on terms and conditions no less favorable than those in existence as of the date hereof).

ARTICLE III

PURCHASE PRICE

Section 3.1 <u>Purchase Price</u>.

- (a) The aggregate purchase price to be paid by Purchaser to Seller for the Transferred Assets (the "Aggregate Purchase Price") shall be the sum of: (i) \$2,500,000 (the "Base Purchase Price"), plus (ii) an amount in cash equal to the Inventory Valuation, as determined in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.1(b), plus (iii) an amount in cash equal to the Prepaid Expenses, as determined in accordance with the provisions of this Article III, plus (iv) an amount in cash equal to the Accounts Receivable, as determined in accordance with the provisions of this Article III.
- (b) The purchase price for the Inventory (the "Inventory Valuation") shall be based on the findings of an independent, third party inspector as to quantity and quality. All Inventory shall be located in tanks which are not subject to re-lease or a similar services agreement as of the date of Closing. The purchase price for on-spec Number 6 Fuel Oil shall be US Gulf Coast Platts 3% Resid (closing of business one day prior to Closing or other mutually agreeable date) minus \$8/BBL. The purchase price for on-spec VGO shall be Crude Light WTI settle (closing of business one day prior to Closing or other mutually agreeable date) minus \$2/BBL.

Section 3.2 Deposit.

- (a) Upon the execution of this Agreement, Purchaser shall deposit with Wilmington Trust, in its capacity as Escrow Agent (the "Escrow Agent"), pursuant to that certain Deposit Escrow Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and among Seller, Purchaser and the Escrow Agent, which is attached as Exhibit B hereto (the "Escrow Agreement"), by certified check or wire transfer of immediately available funds, the sum of \$250,000 (the "Escrow Amount").
- (b) Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, the Escrow Amount shall either (i) be applied as a deposit towards the Closing Date Payment as provided in Section 3.3; (ii) be returned to Purchaser (with any accrued interest actually paid thereon and less the Escrow Agent's fees and expenses) in the event that this Agreement is terminated either (A) pursuant to Section 4.2(a), (c), (d) or (e), (B) so long as Purchaser is not then in breach of its obligations hereunder in any material respect, pursuant to Section 2.1(d) or (C) pursuant to Section 4.2(b) in the event that the Closing does not occur on or before the Outside Date due to Seller's failure to satisfy its closing conditions or the non-occurrence of any Purchaser closing condition as set forth in Section 8.2, as applicable; or (iii) be paid to Seller (with any accrued interest actually paid thereon and less the Escrow Agent's fees and expenses) in the event that this Agreement is terminated (A) pursuant to Section 4.2(f) or (B) pursuant to Section 4.2(b) in the event that the Closing does not occur on or before the Outside Date due to Purchaser's failure to satisfy its closing conditions set forth in Section 8.3 (including payment of the Closing Date Payment pursuant to Section 3.3).

Section 3.3 Payment of Purchase Price.

(a) Not later than three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall provide Purchaser with a statement (the "Estimated Closing Statement") setting forth Seller's estimation of (i) the Inventory Valuation based on the valuation

procedure set forth in <u>Section 3.1(b)</u> (the "<u>Estimated Inventory Valuation</u>"), (ii) the Prepaid Expenses (the "<u>Estimated Prepaid Expenses</u>"), and (iii) the Accounts Receivable (the "<u>Estimated Accounts Receivable</u>").

- (b) At the Closing, Purchaser shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Seller, by wire transfer of immediately available funds into an account designated in writing by Seller, the "Closing Date Payment", which shall be calculated as follows:
 - (i) an amount equal to the Base Purchase Price;
- (ii) <u>minus</u> an amount equal to the Escrow Amount (plus any accrued interest actually paid thereon and less the Escrow Agent's fees and expenses);
 - (iii) <u>plus</u> the Estimated Inventory Valuation;
 - (iv) plus the Estimated Prepaid Expenses;
 - (v) <u>plus</u> the Estimated Accounts Receivable.
- (c) At the Closing, the Parties shall instruct the Escrow Agent to transfer to Seller the Escrow Amount (plus any accrued interest actually paid thereon and less the Escrow Agent's fees and expenses) being held by the Escrow Agent pursuant to the terms of the Escrow Agreement, by wire transfer of immediately available funds into such account designated in writing by Seller.

Section 3.4 Purchase Price Adjustment.

- (a) No later than thirty (30) days after the Closing Date, Purchaser shall cause to be prepared and delivered to Seller a closing statement (the "Closing Statement") and a certificate based on such Closing Statement setting forth Purchaser's calculation of (i) the Final Inventory Valuation, (ii) the Final Prepaid Expenses, and (iii) the Final Accounts Receivable (collectively, the "Closing Items"). The Closing Items set forth in the Closing Statement shall be used for purposes of determining changes as from the Estimated Closing Statement and shall be calculated, in the case of the Final Inventory Valuation, in accordance with the procedures set forth in Section 3.1(b).
- (b) If Seller disagrees with Purchaser's calculation of any item set forth in the Closing Statement, Seller may, within thirty (30) days after delivery of the Closing Statement, deliver a notice to Purchaser stating that Seller disagrees with such calculation and specifying in reasonable detail those items or amounts as to which Seller disagrees and the basis therefor (a "Closing Statement Objection"). Seller shall be deemed to have agreed with all other items and amounts contained in the Closing Statement for which a Closing Statement Objection has not been delivered by Seller to Purchaser within such thirty (30) day period.
- (c) If a Closing Statement Objection is duly delivered pursuant to Section 3.4(b), Seller and Purchaser shall, during the thirty (30) days following such delivery, use their commercially reasonable efforts to reach agreement on the disputed

items or amounts in order to determine, as may be required, the Closing Items. If during such period, Seller and Purchaser are unable to reach such agreement, they shall promptly thereafter cause a nationally recognized accounting firm mutually agreeable to Seller and Purchaser (the "Independent Accountant") to review this Agreement and the disputed items or amounts for the purpose of calculating the Closing Items (it being understood that in making such calculation, the Independent Accountant shall be functioning as an expert). If Seller and Purchaser are unable to agree upon the Independent Accountant, Seller shall select one independent accounting firm and Purchaser shall select one independent accounting firm, and those two accounting firms shall jointly select the Independent Accountant. Each of Seller and Purchaser agree that it shall not engage, or agree to engage the Independent Accountant to perform any services other than as the Independent Accountant pursuant hereto until the Final Amounts have been finally determined pursuant to this Section 3.4. Each Party agrees to execute, if requested by the Independent Accountant, a reasonable engagement letter. In making such calculation, the Independent Accountant shall consider only those items or amounts in the Closing Statement and Seller's calculation of the Closing Items as to which Seller has disagreed in its Closing Statement Objection duly delivered pursuant to Section 3.4(b). In making its determination, the Independent Accountant shall not, as to any item, assign an amount that is higher than the highest amount or lower than the lowest amount requested by Seller or Purchaser, as applicable. The Independent Accountant shall deliver to Seller and Purchaser, as promptly as practicable (but in any case no later than thirty (30) days from the date of engagement of the Independent Accountant), a report setting forth such calculation. Such report shall be final and binding upon Seller and Purchaser. The Independent Accountant shall determine the allocation of the cost of its review and report based on the inverse of the percentage its determination (before such allocation) bears to the total amount of the total items in dispute as originally submitted to the Independent Accountant. For example, should the items in dispute total in amount to \$1,000 and the Independent Accountant awards \$600 in favor of Seller's position, 60% of the costs of its review would be borne by Purchaser and 40% of the costs would be borne by Seller.

(d) The Partics shall, and shall cause their respective Representatives to, cooperate and assist in the preparation of the Closing Statement and the calculation of the Final Amounts and in the conduct of the review referred to in this Section 3.4, including making available, to the extent necessary, books, records, work papers and personnel.

Section 3.5 <u>Post-Closing Adjustment Amount.</u>

- (a) If the Net Adjustment Amount (as defined below) is positive, Purchaser shall pay to Seller, in the manner and with interest as provided in <u>Section 3.5(c)</u>, the amount of such excess. If the Net Adjustment Amount is negative, Seller shall pay to Purchaser the amount of such deficit, in the manner and with interest as provided in <u>Section 3.5(c)</u>. For purposes of clarity, if the Net Adjustment Amount is equal to zero, no adjustment shall be made.
- (b) "Net Adjustment Amount" means an amount equal to zero plus or minus the following amounts:

- (i) either (A) <u>plus</u> the amount by which the Estimated Inventory Valuation is less than the Final Inventory Valuation; or (B) <u>minus</u> the amount by which the Estimated Inventory Valuation is greater than the Final Inventory Valuation:
- (ii) either (A) <u>plus</u> the amount by which the Estimated Prepaid Expenses is less than the Final Prepaid Expenses; or (B) <u>minus</u> the amount by which the Estimated Prepaid Expenses is greater than the Final Prepaid Expenses; and
- (iii) cither (A) <u>plus</u> the amount by which the Estimated Accounts Receivable is less than the Final Accounts Receivable; or (B) <u>minus</u> the amount by which the Estimated Accounts Receivable is greater than the Final Accounts Receivable.
- (c) Any payment pursuant to <u>Section 3.5(a)</u> shall be made at a mutually convenient time and place within five (5) Business Days after the Final Amounts have been determined by wire transfer by Purchaser or Seller, as the case may be, of immediately available funds to the account of such other Party as may be designated in writing by such other Party. The amount of any payment to be made pursuant to this <u>Section 3.5(c)</u> shall bear interest from and including the Closing Date to but excluding the date of payment at a rate per annum equal to the Prime Rate.
- Purchase Price Allocation. Within sixty (60) days after the Closing, Purchaser shall prepare and deliver to Seller an allocation of the Aggregate Purchase Price among the Transferred Assets and Assumed Liabilities in accordance with Section 1060 of the Code (the "Proposed Allocation"). Seller shall have thirty (30) days after receipt of the Proposed Allocation, to notify Purchaser in writing of any objections. If Seller does not object in writing during such thirty (30) day period, the Proposed Allocation shall be final and binding on all Parties. If Seller objects in writing during such thirty (30) day period, the Parties shall cooperate in good faith to reach a mutually agreeable allocation of the Aggregate Purchase Price, which allocation shall be binding on all Parties. If the Parties are unable to reach an agreement within sixty (60) days of Seller's receipt of the Proposed Allocation, any disputed items shall be referred to the Independent Accountant for resolution. The determination of the Independent Accountant shall be final and binding on all Parties, and the fees and expenses of the Independent Accountant shall be paid fifty percent (50%) by Seller and fifty percent (50%) by Purchaser. Purchaser and Seller each agree to file all income Tax Returns and reports consistent with the foregoing and in accordance with Section 1060 of the Code.

ARTICLE IV

CLOSING AND TERMINATION

Section 4.1 <u>Time and Place of Closing</u>. The closing of the purchase and sale provided for in <u>Article II</u> (the "<u>Closing</u>") shall take place at the offices of Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP in Dallas, Texas at 10:00 a.m. local time, on the second (2nd) Business Day after the conditions to Closing set forth in <u>Article IX</u> (excluding conditions that, by

their terms, cannot be satisfied until the Closing) have been satisfied (or waived by the Party entitled to waive such condition), or at such other place, date and time as the Parties may agree in writing (the "Closing Date").

- Section 4.2 <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. This Agreement may be terminated prior to the Closing Date as follows:
- (a) At any time prior to the Closing Date by the written agreement of the Parties;
- (b) By either Party, if the Closing has not occurred on or before April 23, 2009 (as may be extended pursuant to this clause (b) or by written agreement of the Parties, the "Outside Date"); provided, however, that the terminating Party is not in breach of its obligations hereunder in any material respect; provided, further, however, that if the Closing shall not have occurred on or before April 23, 2009 due to the failure of the Bankruptcy Court to enter the Sale Order then neither Party may terminate this Agreement prior to May 11, 2009;
- (c) By either Party, if the Bankruptcy Court shall enter an order approving a Competing Transaction and Seller shall execute a definitive agreement for such Competing Transaction, subject to the limitations set forth in the Bidding Procedures Order;
- (d) By either Party, if there shall be any Applicable Law that makes consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby illegal or otherwise prohibited (and such Law is not overturned or otherwise made inapplicable to the transactions contemplated hereby within a period of one hundred twenty (120) days) or if an Order is entered by a Governmental Authority of competent jurisdiction having valid enforcement authority permanently restraining, prohibiting or enjoining either Party from consummating the transactions contemplated hereby and such Order shall become final and non-appealable;
- (e) By Purchaser, so long as Purchaser is not then in breach of its obligations hereunder in any material respect, upon a material breach of any covenant or agreement of Seller set forth herein, or if any representation or warranty of Seller shall have been or becomes untrue, in each case such that the conditions set forth in Section 8.2(a) or Section 8.2(b), as the case may be, would not be satisfied and such breach or untruth cannot be cured by the Outside Date; and
- (f) By Seller, so long as Seller is not then in breach of its obligations hereunder in any material respect, upon a material breach of any covenant or agreement of Purchaser set forth herein, or if any representation or warranty of Purchaser shall have been or becomes untrue, in each case such that the conditions set forth in Section 8.3(a) or Section 8.3(b), as the case may be, would not be satisfied and such breach or untruth cannot be cured by the Outside Date.
- Section 4.3 <u>Effect of Termination</u>. No termination of this Agreement pursuant to <u>Section 4.2</u> shall be effective until notice thereof is given to the non-terminating Party

specifying the provision hereof pursuant to which such termination is made. If validly terminated pursuant to Section 4.2, this Agreement shall become wholly void and of no further force and effect without Liability to Purchaser or Seller, or any of their respective Affiliates or Representatives, and each shall be fully released and discharged from any Liability under or resulting from this Agreement and Purchaser shall have no other remedy or cause of action under or relating to this Agreement or any Applicable Law including for reimbursement of expenses, except that the obligations of Purchaser under the Confidentiality Agreement and the obligations of the Parties under the Escrow Agreement, Sections 4.4, 7.7 and 7.8 and Article XI including, without limitation, Section 11.2, shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4.4 <u>Break-Up Fee</u>. In the event this Agreement is terminated pursuant to <u>Section 4.2(c)</u> upon but not prior to the consummation of a Competing Transaction, Seller agrees to pay Purchaser the Break-Up Fee; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, any such Break-Up Fee shall not be due and payable if (a) a Purchaser Material Adverse Effect shall have occurred or (b) Purchaser shall have breached any of its obligations, representations or warranties contained herein in any material respect. Upon payment of the Break-Up Fee, Seller, its Affiliates and their respective Representatives shall be fully released and discharged from any Liability under or resulting from this Agreement and Purchaser shall not have any other remedy or cause of action under or relating to this Agreement or any Applicable Law.

ARTICLE V

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Seller hereby represents and warrants to Purchaser as follows:

Section 5.1 Organization and Good Standing. Seller is an entity duly organized, validly existing, in good standing and duly qualified to transact business under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, and is duly qualified or licensed to do business in each jurisdiction in which the nature of its business or the ownership or leasing of its properties makes such qualification or licensing necessary, except where the failure to be so qualified would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect and, subject to the limitations imposed on Seller as a result of having filed a petition for relief under the Bankruptcy Code, or pursuant to any Order entered by the Bankruptcy Court, Seller has the requisite power and authority to own, lease and operate its properties and to carry on its business as now conducted.

Section 5.2 <u>Authorization of Agreement</u>. Subject to the entry of the Sale Order and, with respect to Seller's obligations under <u>Section 4.4</u>, the entry of the Bidding Procedures Order, Seller has the requisite power and authority to execute this Agreement and each of the Transaction Documents to which it is a party and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. Subject to the entry of the Sale Order, the execution and delivery by Seller of this Agreement and the Transaction Documents to which it is a party and the consummation by Seller of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action on the

part of Seller. This Agreement and the Transaction Documents to which it is a party have been duly executed and delivered by Seller and, assuming the due execution and delivery by Purchaser and the entry of the Sale Order, and, with respect to Seller's obligations under <u>Section 4.4</u>, the entry of the Bidding Procedures Order, constitute valid and binding obligations of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with their respective terms.

Section 5.3 No Violation; Consents.

- (a) To the Knowledge of Seller, except as set forth on Schedule 5.3(a) and subject to receiving any consents or waivers referred to thereon or in Section 5.3(b) and the entry of the Sale Order, the execution and delivery by Seller of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which it is a party and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby do not and will not (i) violate any provision of the constituent documents of Seller, (ii) subject to the entry of the Sale Order, conflict with, require the consent of a third party under, violate, require or accelerate the time of any payment by Seller to any Person under, result in the breach of constitute a default under, or give rise to any right of acceleration, cancellation or termination of any material right or obligation of Seller under any Assumed Contract, (iii) subject to the entry of the Sale Order, and, with respect to Seller's obligations under Section 4.4, the entry of the Bidding Procedures Order, violate any Order of any Governmental Authority to which Seller is bound or subject, (iv) subject to the entry of the Sale Order, and, with respect to Seller's obligations under Section 4.4, the entry of the Bidding Procedures Order, violate any Applicable Law, or (v) except as provided for herein and for Permitted Liens, result in the imposition or creation of any Lien upon the Transferred Assets, other than, in the case of clauses (ii) through (v), any conflict, violation, breach, default, requirement for consents, rights of acceleration, cancellation, termination or Lien that would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect.
- (b) Except for (i) the entry of the Sale Order and (ii) with respect to Seller's obligations under Section 4.4, the entry of the Bidding Procedures Order, and as set forth on Schedule 5.3(b), no Order or Permit issued by, or declaration or filing with, or notification to, or waiver or consent from any Governmental Authority is required on the part of Seller in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, or the compliance or performance by Seller with any provision contained in this Agreement, except for any such requirements, the failure of which to be obtained or made would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect.
- Section 5.4 <u>Title to Transferred Assets</u>. To the Knowledge of Seller and except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.4</u> and with such exceptions as would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect, Seller has good and marketable title to the Transferred Assets free and clear of all claims arising by, through or under Seller, but not otherwise, other than the Permitted Liens.
- Section 5.5 <u>Assumed Contracts</u>. To the Knowledge of Seller, except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.5</u>, all of the Assumed Contracts are in full force and effect and are the legal, valid and binding obligations of the relevant party thereto, with such exceptions that would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect.

- Section 5.6 <u>Litigation</u>. Except (a) as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.6</u>, (b) for matters before the Bankruptcy Court involving Seller, and (c) any matters that will otherwise be resolved by the Sale Order, there is no Action or Order pending or, to the Knowledge of Seller, overtly threatened against Seller, to the extent primarily related to the Transferred Assets, which, if adversely determined, would have a Seller Material Adverse Effect.
- Section 5.7 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.7</u>, and excluding those matters covered under <u>Section 5.9</u>, to the Knowledge of Seller, Seller, to the extent primarily related to the Transferred Assets, is in compliance with all Applicable Laws, except where the failure to be in compliance would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect. Seller has all Permits from any Governmental Authority that are required to own and operate the Transferred Assets, except for those the absence of which would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect.

Section 5.8 <u>Taxes</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.8</u>:

- (a) all material Tax Returns required to be filed by Seller, to the extent primarily related to the Transferred Assets, on or prior to the Closing Date have been filed and all Taxes that were shown to be due on such Tax Returns have been paid, except where the failure to file such Tax Returns or to pay such Taxes would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect;
- (b) there are no outstanding agreements extending or waiving the statutory period of limitation applicable to any claim for, or the period for the collection or assessment or reassessment of, Taxes with respect to Seller, to the extent primarily related to the Transferred Assets, for any taxable period;
- (c) there are no Liens for Taxes upon the Transferred Assets, except for Permitted Liens; and
- (d) Seller has never been treated as a corporation for United States federal income Tax purposes.
- Section 5.9 Environmental Matters. To the Knowledge of Seller, except as set forth on Schedule 5.9 and except for facts, circumstances or conditions that would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect:
- (a) the operations of Seller, to the extent primarily related to the Transferred Assets, are in compliance with applicable Environmental Laws, which compliance includes the possession and maintenance of, and compliance with, Permits required under applicable Environmental Laws;
- (b) Seller, to the extent primarily related to the Transferred Assets, is not the subject of any outstanding Order with any Governmental Authority respecting Environmental Laws;

- (c) there are no investigations of Seller, to the extent primarily related to the Transferred Assets, pending or overtly threatened that could reasonably be expected to result in Seller incurring any Environmental Liabilities and Obligations; and
- (d) Seller, to the extent primarily related to the Transferred Assets, is not subject to any pending or overtly threatened Action, whether judicial or administrative, alleging noncompliance with or potential liability under any applicable Environmental Law.

The provisions of this <u>Section 5.9</u> are the exclusive representations of Seller with respect to matters arising under Environmental Law or relating to Hazardous Materials.

- Section 5.10 <u>Insurance</u>. Set forth on <u>Schedule 5.10</u> is a list of all material policies of insurance by which the Transferred Assets are covered as of the date hereof. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.10</u>, to the Knowledge of Seller, all such policies of insurance are in full force and effect and there are no claims pending as of the date hereof under any of such policies where underwriters have reserved their rights or disclaimed coverage under such policy with such exceptions that would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect.
- Section 5.11 <u>Inventory</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.11</u>, the Inventory is, in all material respects, in good condition, is saleable in the Ordinary Course of Business and does not consist of any items held (a) on consignment or (b) by a bailee.
- Section 5.12 Financial Advisors. Except as set forth on Schedule 5.12, no Person has acted, directly or indirectly, as a broker, finder or financial advisor for Seller in connection with the transactions contemplated hereunder and Purchaser is not or will not become obligated to pay any fee or commission or like payment to any broker, finder or financial advisor as a result of the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereunder based upon any arrangement made by or on behalf of Seller.

ARTICLE VI

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PURCHASER

Purchaser hereby represents and warrants to Seller as follows:

- Section 6.1 <u>Organization and Good Standing</u>. Purchaser is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware.
- Section 6.2 <u>Authorization of Agreement</u>. Purchaser has the requisite power and authority to execute this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which it is a party and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which Purchaser is a party and the consummation by Purchaser of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of Purchaser. This Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which it is a party

have been duly executed and delivered by Purchaser and, assuming due execution and delivery by Seller and entry of the Sale Order, constitute valid and binding obligations of Purchaser, enforceable against Purchaser in accordance with their respective terms.

Section 6.3 No Violation; Consents.

- (a) The execution and delivery by Purchaser of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which it is a party and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby do not and will not (i) violate any provision of the constituent documents of Purchaser, (ii) conflict with, require the consent of a third party under, violate, result in the breach of, constitute a default under, or give rise to any right of acceleration, cancellation or termination of any material right or obligation of Purchaser under any material agreement or other instrument to which Purchaser is a party or by which Purchaser or any of its properties or assets are bound, (iii) violate any Order of any Governmental Authority to which Purchaser is bound or subject, or (iv) violate any Applicable Law, other than, in the case of clauses (ii) through (iv), any conflict, violation, breach, default, requirement for consents, rights of acceleration, cancellation or termination that would not have a Purchaser Material Adverse Effect.
- (b) Except as set forth on Schedule 6.3(b), no Order or Permit issued by, or declaration or filing with, or notification to, or waiver or consent from, any Governmental Authority is required on the part of Purchaser in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, or the compliance or performance by Purchaser with any of the provisions contained hereunder.
- Section 6.4 <u>Litigation</u>. There is no Action or Order pending or, to the knowledge of Purchaser, overtly threatened against Purchaser or any of its Affiliates that would have a Purchaser Material Adverse Effect.
- Section 6.5 <u>Financial Capability</u>. Purchaser has and will have on the Closing Date sufficient cash and cash equivalents and/or existing credit facilities with sufficient borrowing capacity thereunder (and has provided Seller with satisfactory evidence thereof) to purchase the Transferred Assets and to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including the payment of all fees and expenses contemplated hereunder.
- Section 6.6 <u>Bankruptcy</u>. There are no bankruptcy, reorganization or arrangement proceedings pending against, being contemplated by, or to the knowledge of Purchaser, threatened against Purchaser.
- Section 6.7 <u>Solvency</u>. Immediately after giving effect to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement:
- (a) the fair saleable value (determined on a going concern basis) of the assets of Purchaser shall be greater than the total amount of their Liabilities (including all Liabilities, whether or not reflected in a balance sheet prepared in accordance with

GAAP, and whether direct or indirect, fixed or contingent, secured or unsecured, disputed or undisputed);

- (b) Purchaser shall be able to pay its debts and obligations in the Ordinary Course of Business as they become due; and
- (c) Purchaser shall have adequate capital to carry on its businesses and all businesses in which it is about to engage.

Section 6.8 <u>Financial Advisors</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 6.8</u>, no Person has acted, directly or indirectly, as a broker, finder or financial advisor for Purchaser in connection with the transactions contemplated hereunder and no Person is entitled to any fee or commission or like payment in respect thereof. Seller is not or will not become obligated to pay any fees, commissions or like payments to any of the Persons listed on <u>Schedule 6.8</u>.

ARTICLE VII

COVENANTS

Access to Information. Prior to the Closing, Seller shall permit Section 7.1 Purchaser and its Representatives to have reasonable access, during normal business hours and upon reasonable advance written notice, to the properties, books, records and personnel of Seller, to the extent related to the Transferred Assets; provided, that in no event shall Seller be obligated to provide (a) access or information in violation of Applicable Law, (b) bids, letters of intent, expressions of interest or other proposals received from other Persons in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, or other transactions not related to the sale of the Transferred Assets, and information and analysis relating to any of such communications or (c) any information, the disclosure of which would jeopardize any privilege available to Seller or any of its Affiliates relating to such information or would cause Seller or any of its Affiliates to breach a confidentiality obligation to which it is bound. Notwithstanding anything stated herein, Purchaser's access shall not include the right to collect or analyze soil, water or other materials located at, on or under any of Seller's properties. In connection with such access, Purchaser's Representatives shall cooperate with Seller's Representatives and shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to minimize any disruption to the Business. Purchaser shall abide by the terms of the Confidentiality Agreement and any safety rules or rules of conduct reasonably imposed by Seller with respect to such access and any information furnished to them or their Representatives pursuant to this Section 7.1. Purchaser shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Seller from and against any and all losses asserted against or suffered by them relating to, resulting from, or arising out of, examinations or inspections made by Purchaser or its Representatives pursuant to this Section 7.1.

Section 7.2 <u>Preservation of the Transferred Assets Pending the Closing.</u> Except as otherwise contemplated by this Agreement and the Schedules attached hereto or with the prior written consent of Purchaser (which consent shall not be unreasonably

withheld, delayed or conditioned), and except for any violations that, in the aggregate, would not have a Seller Material Adverse Effect, during the period from the date hereof to and through the Closing Date, Seller shall (subject to receipt of the Sale Order) use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve in all material respects the Transferred Assets. For the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing shall not require Seller to make any payments, incur any costs, or enter into or amend any contractual arrangements, agreements or understandings, unless such payment, incurrence or other action is required by Applicable Law or to operate in the Ordinary Course of Business.

Appropriate Action; Filings. Through the Closing Date, the Parties shall cooperate with each other and use (and shall cause their respective Affiliates to use) commercially reasonable efforts (subject, in the case of Seller, to receipt of the Sale Order) (i) to take, or to cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or to cause to be done, all things reasonably necessary, proper or advisable on its part under this Agreement, Applicable Law or otherwise to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated hereby, (ii) to obtain promptly from any Governmental Authority any Orders or Permits required to be obtained by the Parties or any of their respective Affiliates in connection with the authorization, execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, (iii) to promptly make all necessary filings and thereafter make any other required submissions with respect to this Agreement and prompt consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby required under any Applicable Law, and (iv) to provide prompt notification to the other Parties of any actions pursuant to clauses (i) - (iii) of this Section 7.3(a); provided, however, that nothing in this Section 7.3(a) shall be construed as altering the rights of Seller under Section 7.5; provided, further, Seller shall not be obligated to pay any consideration or incur any costs to obtain any approvals or consents from third parties, whether or not they may be necessary, proper or advisable to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. Seller shall have no liability to Purchaser in the event Seller is unable to obtain any approvals or consents.

Section 7.4 Bankruptcy Matters. Seller shall file with the Bankruptcy Court one or more motions which, collectively, seek the entry of the Bidding Procedures Order and the Sale Order. The Parties shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cooperate. assist and consult with each other to secure the entry of the Sale Order following the date hereof, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby in accordance with the Sale Order. In the event any Orders of the Bankruptcy Court relating to this Agreement shall be appealed by any Person (or a petition for certiorari or motion for reconsideration, amendment, clarification, modification, vacation, stay, rehearing or reargument shall be filed with respect to any such Order), subject to Section 4.2(b), the Parties shall cooperate in taking such steps to diligently defend against such appeal, petition or motion and the Parties shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to obtain an expedited resolution of any such appeal, petition or motion. Purchaser shall not, without the prior written consent of Seller, file, join in, or otherwise support in any manner whatsoever any motion or other pleading relating to the sale of the Transferred Assets other than those motions or pleadings filed by Seller.

Competing Transaction. This Agreement is subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court and the consideration by Seller of higher or better competing bids. Except as permitted by this Section 7.5 and except with respect to the auction for the sale of the Transferred Assets to be conducted by Seller in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Bidding Procedures Order, after the date hereof and prior to the earlier of the Closing or a valid termination of this Agreement by Seller or Purchaser in accordance with Section 4.2, Seller agrees that it shall not, and shall cause its Representatives not to, (a) solicit, initiate or encourage, or take any other action to facilitate, any inquiries or the making of any proposal or offer by any Person other than Purchaser or its Representatives (a "Third Party") with respect to any transaction (or series of transactions) involving the direct or indirect sale, transfer or other disposition of a material portion of the Transferred Assets to a purchaser or purchasers other than Purchaser or effecting any other transaction (including a plan of reorganization or liquidation) the consummation of which would be substantially inconsistent with the transactions contemplated herein (a "Competing Transaction"), or (b) participate in any discussions or negotiations regarding, or knowingly furnish to any Third Party any non-public information regarding any proposed Competing Transaction. After the date hereof and prior to the earlier of the termination of this Agreement or the entry of the Sale Order, Seller may furnish information to a Third Party (and their Representatives) in response to an unsolicited proposal regarding a Competing Transaction and engage in discussions or negotiations with such Third Party (and its Representatives) relating to any such proposal. Seller shall promptly notify Purchaser of any unsolicited proposal regarding a Competing Transaction that it receives from a Third Party; provided, however, that Seller shall not be required to disclosure to Purchaser the identity of the Person making the proposal or any of the material terms of such proposal. Neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates shall have any Liability to Purchaser, either under or relating to this Agreement or any Applicable Law, by virtue of entering into or seeking Bankruptcy Court approval of such definitive agreement for a Competing Transaction pursuant to this Section 7.5; provided, that Purchaser is paid the Break-Up Fee to the extent required pursuant to Section 4.4 at the time provided for therein.

Section 7.6 Preservation of Records; Cooperation. The Parties shall (and shall cause their respective Affiliates to) (a) preserve and keep in their possession all records held by them on and after the date hereof relating to the Transferred Assets for a period of three (3) years or such longer period as may be required by Applicable Law; (provided, however, that in no event shall Seller be required to preserve such records after the Bankruptcy Cases are closed) and (b) make such records and personnel available to the other Party as may reasonably be required by such Party, including in connection with any insurance claims or legal proceedings related to the Transferred Assets, or any governmental investigations of the other Party or any of its Affiliates related to the Transferred Assets or in order to enable either Party or any of their respective Affiliates to comply with their respective obligations hereunder and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby or otherwise; provided, however, that in no event shall Seller be obligated to provide any information the disclosure of which would jeopardize any privilege available to Seller or any of its Affiliates relating to such information or which would cause Seller or any of its Affiliates to breach a confidentiality obligation to which it is bound. Purchaser further acknowledges that

Seller or its Affiliates shall be entitled to copy any such records, at Seller's sole cost and expense, and to retain such records. After the expiration of any applicable retention period, before Purchaser shall dispose of any of such records, at least ninety (90) days' prior written notice to such effect shall be given by Purchaser to Seller or its successor (or a Person designated by Seller) and Seller or its successor (or a Person designated by Seller) shall have the opportunity (but not the obligation), at its or their sole cost and expense, to remove and retain all or any part of such records as it may in its sole discretion select.

Section 7.7 <u>Confidentiality</u>. The Parties acknowledge that Parent and SemGroup previously executed a confidentiality agreement dated March 12, 2009 (the "<u>Confidentiality Agreement</u>"), which Confidentiality Agreement shall terminate only with respect to the Transferred Assets upon the earlier of (a) the expiration of the term set forth in the Confidentiality Agreement and (b) the Closing Date. The Parties acknowledge and understand that this Agreement may be made available by Seller to prospective bidders. The Parties agree that such disclosure shall not be deemed to violate any confidentiality obligations owing to any Party, whether pursuant to this Agreement, the Confidentiality Agreement or otherwise. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this <u>Section 7.7</u> shall not in any way limit (a) the disclosure of information by Seller or its Affiliates in connection with the administration of the Bankruptcy Cases, pursuant to any provision of the Bankruptcy Code or any Order of the Bankruptcy Court, or (b) any other action or disclosure permitted to be made by Seller or its Affiliates pursuant to <u>Section 7.5</u>.

Section 7.8 <u>Public Announcements</u>. Prior to the Closing Date, except as contemplated by <u>Section 7.5</u> and <u>Section 7.7</u>, none of the Parties nor any of their respective Affiliates, or any of their Representatives, shall issue any press release or public statement concerning this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby without obtaining the prior written approval of the other Party, unless such disclosure is required by Applicable Law, Order or obligations pursuant to any agreement with any national securities exchange or with respect to filings to be made with the Bankruptcy Court in connection with the Bankruptcy Cases; <u>provided</u>, that the Party intending to make such release shall give the other Party prior written notice and shall use its commercially reasonable efforts consistent with such Applicable Law, Order or obligation to consult with the other Party with respect to the text thereof.

Section 7.9 <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Parties agree that from and after the Closing Date, each of them shall, and shall cause their respective Affiliates to, execute and deliver such further instruments of conveyance and transfer and take such other action as may reasonably be requested by any Party to carry out the purposes and intent hereof, at the expense of the requesting Party.

Section 7.10 <u>Third Party Consents</u>. With respect to any approval or consent required to be obtained in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereunder, as soon as practicable after execution hereof, (a) Selier shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain any third party consents to the transactions contemplated herein and (b) Purchaser shall reasonably cooperate with Seller's efforts to obtain such approvals. Seller shall not be obligated to pay any consideration or incur any

costs to obtain any consents from third parties. Seller shall have no Liability to Purchaser in the event Seller is unable to obtain any approvals or consents.

Section 7.11 Supplements to Schedules and Exhibits. Seller may, from time to time prior to or at the Closing by written notice to Purchaser, supplement or amend the Schedules and Exhibits. Such supplements or amendments shall be effective to cure and correct, for all purposes, any breach of any representation or warranty which would have existed if Seller had not made such supplements or amendments, so long as such supplements or amendments individually, or in the aggregate, do not reflect events which would constitute a Seller Material Adverse Effect; provided, however, if Purchaser shall not object, within ten (10) days after receiving notice thereof, to such breach constituting any Seller Material Adverse Effect, then Purchaser shall be deemed to have waived any right or claim pursuant to the terms hereof or otherwise with respect to such breach, including termination rights provided in Section 4.2. All references to Schedules and Exhibits which are supplemented or amended pursuant to this Section 7.11 shall be deemed to be a reference to such Schedules and Exhibits as supplemented or amended.

Section 7.12 <u>Environmental Filings</u>. From and after the Closing Date, Purchaser shall be solely responsible for submitting all required reports, notices, submissions and other filings of any kind to any Governmental Authority which may be required to be submitted by any Environmental Law with respect to the Transferred Assets, regardless of whether such submissions relate to matters, events or circumstances which occurred prior to, on or after the Closing Date.

Section 7.13 <u>Transfer Taxes</u>. All sales, transfer, filing, recordation, registration, documentary, stamp, and similar Taxes and fees (collectively, "<u>Transfer Taxes</u>") arising from or associated with the transactions contemplated hereunder, whether levied on Purchaser or Seller, shall be borne by Purchaser. Purchaser shall, at its own expense, file any necessary Tax Returns and other documentation with respect to any Transfer Taxes and provide to Seller evidence of filing and payment of all such Transfer Taxes. Purchaser agrees to indemnify and hold Seller harmless from any and all claims for such Transfer Taxes, including penalties or interest arising therefrom.

Section 7.14 Non-Solicitation. Except as expressly provided herein, Purchaser agrees that, for a period of twelve (12) months from the date hereof, it shall not, and shall cause its Affiliates and its and their Representatives not to, without the prior written consent of SemGroup, directly or indirectly, solicit for employment any consultant or employee of SemGroup or any of their respective Affiliates or Subsidiaries (excluding Seller) who is not directly and primarily involved in the Business. The phrase "solicit for employment" shall not be deemed to include general solicitations of employment (whether through non-targeted employment advertisements or by recruiting professionals, provided that such recruiting professionals have not been directed by Purchaser to solicit such employees).

ARTICLE VIII

CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

- Section 8.1 <u>Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Each Party</u>. The respective obligations of Seller, on the one hand, and Purchaser, on the other hand, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereunder are subject to the fulfillment, on or prior to the Closing Date, of each of the following conditions:
- (a) there shall not be in effect any Order by a Governmental Authority of competent jurisdiction restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby;
- (b) the Bankruptcy Court shall have entered (i) the Bidding Procedures Order and (ii) a Sale Order approving this Agreement in the Bankruptcy Cases; and
- (c) any waiting period (including any extension thereof) applicable to the purchase and sale of the Transferred Assets to Purchaser under the regulations of any applicable governmental antitrust or competition authority shall have terminated or expired.
- Section 8.2 <u>Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Purchaser</u>. The obligation of Purchaser to consummate the transactions contemplated hereunder is subject to the fulfillment, on or prior to the Closing Date, of each of the following conditions (any or all of which may be waived by Purchaser, in whole or in part, subject to Applicable Law):
- (a) the representations and warranties of Seller contained herein shall be true and correct on and as of the Closing Date, except those representations and warranties of Seller that speak as of a certain date, which representations and warranties shall have been true and correct as of such date; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that this condition shall be deemed to have been satisfied so long as any failure of such representations and warranties to be true and correct would not result in a Seller Material Adverse Effect;
- (b) Seller shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all material obligations and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by Seller on or prior to the Closing Date; and
- (c) Purchaser shall have been furnished with the documents referred to in Section 9.1.
- Section 8.3 <u>Conditions Precedent to Obligations of Seller</u>. The obligation of Seller to consummate the transactions contemplated hereunder is subject to the fulfillment, on or prior to the Closing Date, of each of the following conditions (any or all of which may be waived by Seller, in whole or in part, subject to Applicable Law):
- (a) the representations and warranties of Purchaser contained herein shall be true and correct on and as of the Closing Date, except those representations and warranties of Purchaser that speak as of a certain date, which representations and warranties shall have been true and correct as of such date; provided, however, this condition shall be deemed to have been satisfied so long as any failure of such representations and warranties to be true and correct, individually or in the aggregate, would not result in a Purchaser Material Adverse Effect:

- (b) Purchaser shall have performed and complied in all material respects with all material obligations and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it on or prior to the Closing Date;
- (c) Purchaser shall have arranged for the letters of credit, performance bonds, guarantees and similar assurances set forth on <u>Schedule 8.3(c)</u> that are related to the Assumed Contracts (collectively, the "<u>Existing Letters of Credit</u>") to be replaced with other letters of credit, performance bonds, guarantees or assurances, as applicable, with the same or, to the extent acceptable to the applicable counterparty, substantially similar terms (collectively, the "<u>Replacement Letters of Credit</u>"); and
- (d) Seller shall have been furnished with the documents referred to in Section 9.2.

If Seller decides to waive the condition set forth in <u>Section 8.3(c)</u>, then from the Closing (a) Purchaser shall continue to use its best efforts to obtain Replacement Letters of Credit that it did not obtain prior to Closing and (b) until Replacement Letters of Credit relating to Contracts that will be assumed by Purchaser have been provided for all Existing Letters of Credit, Purchaser shall post cash collateral with Seller securing the Existing Letters of Credit in an aggregate amount equal to at least 105% of the outstanding face amount of the Existing Letters of Credit.

Section 8.4 <u>Frustration of Closing Conditions</u>. Neither Seller nor Purchaser may rely on the failure of any condition set forth in <u>Section 8.1</u>, <u>Section 8.2</u> or <u>Section 8.3</u>, as the case may be, if such failure was caused by such Party's failure to comply with any provision of this Agreement.

ARTICLE IX

DOCUMENTS TO BE DELIVERED

- Section 9.1 <u>Documents to Be Delivered by Seller.</u> At the Closing, Seller shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Purchaser the following:
- (a) a counterpart of the Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement (in sufficient counterparts to facilitate recording) substantially in the form of Exhibit C attached hereto (the "Assignment Agreement"), and such other instruments of conveyance reasonably necessary for the transfer of the Transferred Assets, duly executed by Seller:
 - (b) a certified copy of the Sale Order;
- (c) a certificate of an officer of Seller certifying that the closing conditions set forth in Section 8.2(a) and Section 8.2(b) have been satisfied; and
- (d) an affidavit of non-foreign status of Seller that complies with Section 1445 of the Code.

- Section 9.2 <u>Documents to Be Delivered by Purchaser</u>. At the Closing, Purchaser shall deliver to Seller the following:
 - (a) evidence of the wire transfers referred to in Section 3.3;
- (b) a counterpart of the Assignment Agreement, duly executed by Purchaser; and
- (c) a certificate of an officer of Purchaser certifying that the closing conditions set forth in Sections 8.3(a) and 8.3(b) have been satisfied.

ARTICLE X

LIMITATIONS

Section 10.1 Purchaser's Review.

- No Reliance. Purchaser has reviewed and has had access to all (a) documents, records and information which it has desired to review, and has had the opportunity to ask questions, and has received sufficient answers, in connection with its decision to enter into this Agreement, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. In connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, Purchaser has not relied upon, and Purchaser expressly waives and releases Seller from any Liability for any claims (including claims based upon fraudulent inducement) relating to or arising from, any representation, warranty, statement, advice, document, projection, or other information of any type provided by Seller or its Affiliates or any of their respective Representatives, except for those representations and warranties expressly set forth in Article V. In deciding to enter into this Agreement, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, Purchaser has relied solely upon its own knowledge, investigation, judgment and analysis (and that of its Representatives) and not on any disclosure or representation made by, or any duty to disclose on the part of, Seller or its Affiliates or any of their respective Representatives, other than the express representations and warranties of Seller set forth in Article V.
- (b) <u>Limited Duties</u>. Any and all duties and obligations which any Party may have to any other Party with respect to or in connection with the Transferred Assets, this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby are limited to those specifically set forth in this Agreement. Neither the duties nor obligations of any Party, nor the rights of any Party, shall be expanded beyond the terms of this Agreement on the basis of any legal or equitable principle or on any other basis whatsoever. Neither any equitable or legal principle nor any implied obligation of good faith or fair dealing nor any other matter requires any Party to incur, suffer or perform any act, condition or obligation contrary to the terms of this Agreement, whether or not existing and whether foreseeable or unforeseeable. Each of the Parties acknowledges that it would be unfair, and that it does not intend, to increase any of the obligations of any other Party hereunder on the basis of any implied obligation or otherwise.

Section 10.2 <u>LIMITATION OF REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.</u> EXCEPT FOR THE REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN ARTICLE V, SELLER IS NOT MAKING ANY OTHER REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, WRITTEN OR ORAL, STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. CONCERNING SELLER. THE TRANSFERRED ASSETS OR LIABILITIES OF SELLER AND IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT PURCHASER, WITH SUCH EXCEPTIONS, TAKES THE TRANSFERRED ASSETS "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS". PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, SELLER HAS NOT MADE, AND SELLER HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS AND NEGATES, AND PURCHASER HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES, ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS, IMPLIED. AT COMMON LAW. BY STATUTE OR OTHERWISE RELATING TO. AND PURCHASER HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES AND RELINQUISHES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS, CLAIMS AND CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST SELLER AND ITS AFFILIATES AND EACH OF THEIR RESPECTIVE REPRESENTATIVES IN CONNECTION WITH THE ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS OR MATERIALITY OF ANY INFORMATION, DATA OR OTHER MATERIALS (WRITTEN OR ORAL) HERETOFORE FURNISHED TO PURCHASER OR ITS REPRESENTATIVES BY OR ON BEHALF OF SELLER OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE REPRESENTATIVES IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. WITHOUT THE FOREGOING, SELLER IS NOT MAKING LIMITING REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY TO PURCHASER WITH RESPECT TO ANY FINANCIAL PROJECTION OR FORECAST RELATING TO THE TRANSFERRED ASSETS OR LIABILITIES OF SELLER. WITH RESPECT TO ANY PROJECTION OR FORECAST DELIVERED ON BEHALF OF SELLER TO PURCHASER OR ITS REPRESENTATIVES, PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT (A) THERE ARE UNCERTAINTIES INHERENT IN ATTEMPTING TO MAKE SUCH PROJECTIONS AND FORECASTS, (B) IT IS FAMILIAR WITH SUCH UNCERTAINTIES, (C) IT IS TAKING FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAKING ITS OWN EVALUATION OF THE ADEQUACY AND ACCURACY OF ALL SUCH PROJECTIONS AND FORECASTS FURNISHED TO IT, AND (D) IT SHALL HAVE NO CLAIM AGAINST SELLER OR ITS AFFILIATES OR THEIR RESPECTIVE REPRESENTATIVES WITH RESPECT THERETO.

Section 10.3 NO CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES. EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 11.2, NO PARTY (OR ITS AFFILIATES OR REPRESENTATIVES) SHALL, UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCE, BE LIABLE TO ANY OTHER PARTY (OR ITS AFFILIATES OR REPRESENTATIVES) FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES CLAIMED BY SUCH OTHER PARTY UNDER THE TERMS OF OR DUE TO ANY BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING LOSS OF REVENUE OR INCOME, DAMAGES BASED ON ANY MULTIPLIER OF PROFITS OR OTHER VALUATION METRIC, COST OF CAPITAL, DIMINUTION OF VALUE OR LOSS OF BUSINESS REPUTATION OR OPPORTUNITY.

Section 10.4 <u>No Recourse.</u> No past, present or future Representative and/or Affiliate of Seller or any Affiliate thereof (excluding any successor-in-interest to Seller) shall have any Liability to Purchaser for any obligations of Seller hereunder.

ARTICLE XI

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 11.1 <u>Nonsurvival of Representations and Warranties</u>. No representation or warranty or pre-closing covenant of the Parties made herein, in any Transaction Document or in any other instrument delivered pursuant to this Agreement shall survive beyond the Closing and there shall be no Liability in respect thereof, whether such Liability has accrued prior to or after the Closing, on the part of any Party or any of its Representatives. Except as set forth in <u>Section 11.2</u>, no representation or warranty or pre-closing covenant of the Parties made herein, in any Transaction Document or in any other instrument delivered pursuant to this Agreement shall survive beyond the termination of this Agreement and there shall be no Liability in respect thereof, whether such Liability has accrued prior to or after such termination, on the part of any Party or any of its Representatives.

Section 11.2 Remedies.

- (a) The Parties acknowledge and agree that, in addition to the remedies set forth in subsection (c) below and any other remedies available under Applicable Law, the following remedies shall be available upon the following occurrences:
- (i) the sole remedy for a breach of any representation or warranty made by Seller, or any covenant required to be performed by Seller prior to the Closing, shall be Purchaser's option to terminate this Agreement pursuant to and to the extent permitted by Section 4.2(b), Section 4.2(c) or Section 4.2(e) and to receive the Break-Up Fee if this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 4.2(c) and if due and payable in accordance with Section 4.4 and to receive the Escrow Amount to the extent provided in Section 3.2(b); and
- (ii) upon a breach of any representation or warranty made by Purchaser, or any covenant required to be performed by Purchaser prior to the Closing, Seller shall have the option to terminate this Agreement pursuant to and to the extent provided in Section 4.2(b) or Section 4.2(f) and to receive the Escrow Amount to the extent provided in Section 3.2(b).
- (b) If any Party seeks to enforce the terms and provisions of this Agreement, then the prevailing Party in such Action shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing Party, in addition to the remedies provided in Section 11.2(a) or Section 12.2(c), all costs incurred in connection with such Action, including reasonable legal fees, expenses and costs incurred at the trial court, all appellate courts and during negotiations.

- (c) Each Party acknowledges and agrees that the breach of this Agreement would cause irreparable damage to the other Parties and that no Party shall have an adequate remedy at law. Therefore, the obligations of Seller hereunder, including its obligation to sell the Transferred Assets to Purchaser, and the obligations of Purchaser hereunder, including its obligation to purchase and acquire the Transferred Assets from Seller and to assume the Assumed Liabilities, shall be enforceable by a decree of specific performance issued by any court of competent jurisdiction, and appropriate injunctive relief may be applied for and granted in connection therewith.
- Section 11.3 Expenses. Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement, each of the Parties shall each bear its own expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred in connection with the negotiation and execution of this Agreement and each other agreement, document and instrument contemplated hereby and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.

Section 11.4 Submission to Jurisdiction.

- (a) Without limiting any Party's right to appeal any Order of the Bankruptcy Court, (i) the Bankruptcy Court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Agreement and to decide any claims or disputes which may arise or result from, or be connected with, this Agreement, any breach or default hereunder, or the transactions contemplated hereby, and (ii) any and all Actions related to the foregoing shall be filed and maintained only in the Bankruptcy Court, and the Parties hereby consent to and submit to the jurisdiction and venue of the Bankruptcy Court and shall receive notices at such locations as indicated in Section 11.11; provided, however, that if the Bankruptcy Cases have been fully and finally dismissed, the Parties agree to and hereby unconditionally and irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York sitting in New York County or the Commercial Division, Civil Branch of the Supreme Court of the State of New York sitting in New York County and any appellate court from any thereof, for the resolution of any such claim or dispute.
- (b) The Parties hereby unconditionally and irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, any objection which they may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated hereby brought in any court specified in Section 11.4(a), or any defense of inconvenient forum for the maintenance of such dispute. Each of the Parties agrees that a judgment in any such dispute may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by Law.
- (c) Each of the Parties hereby consents to process being served by any Party in any suit, Action or proceeding by the mailing of a copy thereof in accordance with the provisions of <u>Section 11.11</u>; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that such service shall not be effective until the actual receipt thereof by the Party being served.
- Section 11.5 <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. THE PARTIES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVE, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY

APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT THAT THEY MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION, OR IN ANY PROCEEDING, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH PARTY (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT, OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 11.5.

Section 11.6 No Right of Set-Off. Purchaser for itself and for its Subsidiaries, Affiliates, successors and assigns hereby unconditionally and irrevocably waives any rights of set-off, netting, offset, recoupment, or similar rights that Purchaser or any of its Subsidiaries, Affiliates, successors and assigns has or may have with respect to the payment of the Aggregate Purchase Price or any other payments to be made by Purchaser pursuant to this Agreement or any other document or instrument delivered by Purchaser in connection herewith.

Section 11.7 <u>Time of Essence</u>. With regard to all dates and time periods set forth or referred to in this Agreement, time is of the essence.

Section 11.8 Entire Agreement; Amendments and Waivers. This Agreement (including the Schedules and Exhibits hereto), the Confidentiality Agreement and the other Transaction Documents represent the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and can be amended, supplemented or changed, and any provision hereof can be waived, only by written instrument making specific reference to this Agreement signed by the Party against whom enforcement of any such amendment, supplement, modification or waiver is sought. No action taken pursuant to this Agreement, including any investigation by or on behalf of any Party, shall be deemed to constitute a waiver by the Party taking such action of compliance with any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement contained herein. The waiver by any Party of a breach of any provision of this Agreement shall not operate or be construed as a further or continuing waiver of such breach or as a waiver of any other or subsequent breach. No failure on the part of any Party to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of such right, power or remedy by such Party preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy.

Section 11.9 Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT, THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER, AND ANY CLAIM OR CONTROVERSY DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY BASED UPON OR ARISING HEREUNDER OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, OR ANY OTHER THEORY), INCLUDING ALL MATTERS OF CONSTRUCTION, VALIDITY AND PERFORMANCE, SHALL IN

ALL RESPECTS BE GOVERNED BY AND INTERPRETED, CONSTRUED, AND DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAWS PROVISION THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAW OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION).

Section 11.10 <u>Table of Contents and Headings</u>. The table of contents and section headings of this Agreement are for reference purposes only and are to be given no effect in the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 11.11 Notices. All notices and other communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly given (a) when delivered personally or by prepaid overnight courier, with a record of receipt, (b) the third (3rd) day after mailing if mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, or (c) the day of transmission, if sent by facsimile or telecopy during regular business hours or the Business Day after transmission, if sent after regular business hours (with a copy promptly sent by prepaid overnight courier with record of receipt or by certified mail, return receipt requested), to the Parties at the following addresses or telecopy numbers (or to such other address or telecopy number as a Party may have specified by notice given to the other Party pursuant to this provision):

If to Seller:

SemMaterials, L.P. c/o SemGroup, L.P. Two Warren Place 6120 S. Yale Avenue, Suite 700 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74136 Phone: 918-524-8100

Fax: 918-524-8290

Attention: President and Chief Executive Officer

With a copy to:

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP 200 Crescent Court, Suite 300 Dallas, Texas 75201 Phone: 214-746-7700

Fax: 214-746-7777

Attention: Michael A. Saslaw, Esq.

If to Purchaser:

Davison Petroleum Supply, LLC 2000 Farmerville Highway Ruston, LA 71270 Phone: 318-242-5328 Fax: 318-255-8936 Attention: Todd Davison

With a copy to:

Genesis Energy, L.P. 919 Milam, Suite 2100 Houston, TX 77002 Phone: 713-860-2528 Fax: 713-860-2728

Attention: General Counsel

Section 11.12 Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by Law or public policy, all other terms and provisions hereof shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any Party. Upon such determination that any term or provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the Parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated as originally contemplated to the greatest extent possible.

Section 11.13 <u>Binding Effect: Assignment.</u> This Agreement shall be binding solely upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Nothing in this Agreement shall create or be deemed to create any third party beneficiary rights in any Person who is not a Party. No assignment of this Agreement or of any rights or obligations hereunder may be made by either Party (by operation of law or otherwise) without the prior written consent of the other Party and any attempted assignment without the required consents shall be void.

Section 11.14 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 11.15 <u>Guaranty</u>. Parent joins herein solely to guaranty Purchaser's obligation to pay the Aggregate Purchase Price pursuant to <u>Section 3.1</u> and any payment required to be made by Purchaser pursuant to <u>Section 3.5</u>.

[The Remainder of This Page Is Intentionally Left Blank.]

[Signature Pages Follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Agreement to be executed by its respective officers thereunto duly authorized, as applicable, all as of the date first above written.

SEMMATERIALS, L.P. By: SEMOPERATING G.P., L.L.C., its General Partner Title: Authorized Signatory DAVISON PETROLEUM SUPPLY, LLC By: Name: Title: Solely for purposes of Section 11.15: GENESIS ENERGY, L.P. By: GENESIS ENERGY, LLC, its General Partner By: Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Agreement to be executed by its respective officers thereunto duly authorized, as applicable, all as of the date first above written.

SEMMATERIALS, L.P.

By: SEMOPERATING G.P., L.L.C., its General Partner

By:

Name: Kevin Clement Title: Authorized Signatory

DAVISON PETROLEUM SUPPLY, LLC

Title: Gmore/ Coursel

Solely for purposes of Section 11,15:

GENESIS ENERGY, L.P.

By: GENESIS ENERGY, LLC, its General Partner

Title:

Exhibit A

Definitions

When used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the respective meanings specified therefor below:

"Accounts Receivable" means, collectively, all of the accounts receivable of Seller, to the extent related to the Transferred Assets, being valued as of the Closing Date and calculated in accordance with GAAP, representing bona fide transactions that arose in the Ordinary Course of Business which are good and collectible and are current without any set off or counterclaims.

"Action" means any action, suit, arbitration, claim, inquiry, proceeding or investigation by or before any Governmental Authority of any nature, civil, criminal, regulatory or otherwise, in law or in equity.

"Affiliate" (and, with a correlative meaning "affiliated") means, with respect to any Person, any direct or indirect subsidiary of such Person, and any other Person that directly, or through one or more intermediaries, controls or is controlled by or is under common control with such first Person. As used in this definition, "control" (including with correlative meanings, "controlled by" and "under common control with") means possession, directly or indirectly, of power to direct or cause the direction of management or policies (whether through ownership of securities or partnership or other ownership interests, by Contract or otherwise).

"Aggregate Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1(a).

"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"Applicable Law" means, with respect to any Person, any Law applicable to such Person or its business, properties or assets.

"Assignment Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.1(a).

"Assumed Contracts" means, to the extent assignable pursuant to Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, all Contracts set forth on Schedule 5.5.

"Assumed Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(c).

"Bankruptcy Cases" means the Chapter 11 cases commenced by SemGroup and certain of its Subsidiaries, including Seller, on July 22, 2008 (including any case commenced after the date hereof), jointly administered under Case No. 08-11525 (BLS).

"Bankruptcy Code" means Title 11 of the United States Code, as amended.

"Bankruptcy Court" means the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware or any other court having jurisdiction over the Bankruptcy Cases from time to time.

"Base Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1(a).

"<u>Bidding Procedures Order</u>" means an Order of the Bankruptcy Court, substantially in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit D</u>.

"Break-Up Fee" means an amount equal to \$250,000 to be paid by Seller to Purchaser under the circumstances set forth in Section 4.4.

"Business" has the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

"Business Day" means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or other day on which commercial banks in New York City are authorized or required by Law to close. Any event the scheduled occurrence of which would fall on a day that is not a Business Day shall be deferred until the next succeeding Business Day.

"Business Records" means all books, files and records to the extent primarily related to the Transferred Assets; provided, that, "Business Records" shall not include duplicate copies of such Business Records retained by Seller subject to the obligations relating to the use and disclosure thereof set forth herein.

"Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.

"Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1.

"Closing Date Payment" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(b).

"Closing Items" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a).

"Closing Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a).

"Closing Statement Objection" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(b).

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended,

"Competing Transaction" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.5.

"Confidentiality Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.7.

"Contract" means any written contract, indenture, note, bond, loan, instrument, lease, commitment or other agreement.

"Environmental Law" means all Applicable Laws in effect on the date hereof relating to the environment, natural resources or the protection thereof, including but not limited to any applicable provisions of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq., the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 5101 et seq., the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq., the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq., the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq., the Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq., the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq., and the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. §2701 et seq., and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto, and all analogous state or local statutes.

"Environmental Liabilities and Obligations" means all Liabilities arising from any impairment or damage to the environment or failure to comply with Environmental Laws in connection with the prior or ongoing ownership of the Transferred Assets including Liabilities related to:

- (a) the transportation, storage, use or disposal of Hazardous Materials or waste;
 - (b) the Release of Hazardous Materials or waste;
- (c) any other pollution or contamination of the surface, substrata, soil, air, ground water, surface water or marine environments;
- (d) any other obligations imposed under Environmental Laws with respect to the transfer or sale of any Transferred Assets; and
- (e) all obligations with respect to personal injury, property damages, wrongful death and other damages and losses arising under Applicable Law as a result of any of the matters identified in subparagraphs (a) (d) of this paragraph.

"Escrow Agent" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(a).

"Escrow Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(a).

"Escrow Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(a).

"Estimated Accounts Receivable" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(a).

"Estimated Closing Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(a).

"Estimated Inventory Valuation" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(a).

"Estimated Prepaid Expenses" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(a).

"Existing Letters of Credit" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.3(c).

"Final Accounts Receivable" means the Accounts Receivable (a) as shown in Purchaser's calculation delivered pursuant to Section 3.4(a) if no Closing Statement Objection with respect thereto is duly delivered pursuant to Section 3.4(b) or (b) if such Closing Statement Objection is delivered, (i) as agreed by Seller and Purchaser pursuant to Section 3.4(c) or (ii) in the absence of such agreement, as shown in the Independent Accountant's calculation delivered pursuant to Section 3.4(c).

"Final Amounts" means, collectively, Final Inventory Valuation, Final Prepaid Expenses and Final Accounts Receivable.

"Final Inventory Valuation" means the Inventory Valuation (a) as shown in Purchaser's calculation delivered pursuant to Section 3.4(a) if no Closing Statement Objection with respect thereto is duly delivered pursuant to Section 3.4(b) or (b) if such a Closing Statement Objection is delivered, (i) as agreed by Seller and Purchaser pursuant to Section 3.4(c) or (ii) in the absence of such agreement, as shown in the Independent Accountant's calculation delivered pursuant to Section 3.4(c).

"Final Prepaid Expenses" means the Prepaid Expenses (a) as shown in Purchaser's calculation delivered pursuant to Section 3.4(a) if no Closing Statement Objection with respect thereto is duly delivered pursuant to Section 3.4(b) or (b) if such Closing Statement Objection is delivered, (i) as agreed by Seller and Purchaser pursuant to Section 3.4(c) or (ii) in the absence of such agreement, as shown in the Independent Accountant's calculation delivered pursuant to Section 3.4(c).

"GAAP" means United States generally accepted accounting principles as in effect during the time period of the relevant financial statement.

"Governmental Authority" means any entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions of or pertaining to foreign, federal, state or local government, including any governmental authority, agency, department, board, commission or instrumentality or any political subdivision thereof, and any tribunal, court or arbitrator(s) of competent jurisdiction, and shall include the Bankruptcy Court.

"<u>Hazardous Materials</u>" means all substances, materials or wastes defined as "hazardous substances," "hazardous wastes," "hazardous materials," "pollutants," "toxic wastes," "toxic substances" or "contaminants" or regulated under Environmental Laws.

"Independent Accountant" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(c).

"Intellectual Property" means all intellectual property rights throughout the world, including: (a) all trade secrets and all intellectual property rights in and to proprietary information, know how, show how or technical data; (b) all trade names, trademarks, service marks or logos (whether registered or in common law) and any registrations and any registrations or applications for registration therefor; (c) all copyrights (whether registered or in common law) and any registrations or applications for registration therefor; (d) all intellectual property rights in

and to databases and data collections; (e) all domain names and intellectual property rights in and to web sites; and (f) all patents, patent applications and invention disclosures.

"Inventory" means all inventory and stock-in-trade owned by Seller located at (a) the LBC Terminal at 1725 Highway 75, Sunshine, Louisiana and (b) the HFOT Terminal located at 16642 Jacintoport Blvd., Houston, Texas 77105.

"Inventory Valuation" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1(b).

"Knowledge of Seller" means the present actual knowledge of Kevin Clement, Mark Hanne, Kent Melhorn and Buddy Schow, without any requirement for inquiry or investigation.

"<u>Law</u>" means any foreign, federal, state or local law (including common law), statute, code, ordinance, rule, regulation or other requirement enacted, promulgated, issued or entered by a Governmental Authority.

"<u>Liabilities</u>" means any and all debts, losses, liabilities, claims (including claims as defined in the Bankruptcy Code), damages, expenses, fines, costs, royalties, proceedings, deficiencies or obligations (including those arising out of any action, such as any settlement or compromise thereof or judgment or award therein), of any nature, whether known or unknown, absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise and whether due or to become due, and whether or not resulting from third party claims, and any reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses (including reasonable legal counsels', accountants', or other fees and expenses incurred in defending any action or in investigating any of the same or in asserting any rights hereunder).

"<u>Lien</u>" means any lien, pledge, mortgage, deed of trust, security interest, claim, lease, charge, option, right of first refusal, easement, servitude, transfer restriction under any shareholder or similar agreement or encumbrance.

"Net Adjustment Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5(b).

"Order" means any order, resolution, injunction, judgment, decree, ruling, writ, assessment or arbitration award.

"Ordinary Course of Business" means, with respect to any Person, the ordinary conduct of business of such Person, consistent with past practices, taking into account, where applicable, the Bankruptcy Cases and the limitations imposed on Seller and its Affiliates as a result thereof.

"Outside Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.2(b).

"Parent" has the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"Party" or "Parties" have the meanings set forth in the preamble hereto.

"Permits" means any approvals, authorizations, consents, licenses, permits or certificates.

"Permitted Liens" means:

- (a) requirements for approval or consent to the transfer of the Transferred Assets;
 - (b) all Liens and exceptions in policies of title insurance;
- (c) statutory Liens for current Taxes, assessments or other governmental charges not yet delinquent or the amount or validity of which is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings;
 - (d) mechanics', carriers', workers', repairers' and similar Liens;
- (e) zoning, entitlement and other land use and environmental regulations by any Governmental Authority;
- (f) any Lien that pursuant to Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code will be released from the Transferred Assets upon entry of the Sale Order;
 - (g) other Liens that will be released on or prior to Closing; and
- (h) such other Liens that would not reasonably be expected to have, individually or in the aggregate, a Seller Material Adverse Effect.

"Person" means and includes natural persons, corporations, limited partnerships, limited liability companies, general partnerships, joint stock companies, joint ventures, associations, companies, trusts, banks, trust companies, land trusts, business trusts or other organizations, whether or not legal entities, and all Governmental Authorities.

"Prepaid Expenses" means, collectively, all of the usable prepaid expenses of Seller to the extent related to the Transferred Assets which prepaid expenses are listed on Schedule 1(b), in each case being valued as of the Closing Date and calculated in accordance with GAAP, representing bona fide transactions that arose in the Ordinary Course of Business.

"Prime Rate" means the rate of interest published from time to time by *The Wall Street Journal*, Eastern Edition, as the "prime rate" at large U.S. money center banks during the period from the Closing Date to the date of payment. Such interest shall be payable at the same time as the payment to which it relates and shall be calculated daily on the basis of a year of 360 days and the actual number of days elapsed.

"Proposed Allocation" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.6.

"Purchaser" has the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"<u>Purchaser Material Adverse Effect</u>" means any change, circumstance or event that would materially hinder or delay Purchaser's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

"Release" means any release, spill, emission, discharge, leaking, pumping, injection, deposit or disposal of Hazardous Materials into the environment.

"Replacement Letters of Credit" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.3(c).

"Representatives" of a Person means its respective officers, directors, managers, employees, attorneys, investment bankers, accountants and other agents and representatives.

"Retained Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(b).

"Sale Order" means an Order of the Bankruptcy Court, in a form and substance reasonably acceptable to Seller, pursuant to Sections 105 and 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code that, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law which, among other things: (a) finds that Seller is receiving reasonably equivalent value for the sale hereunder and that this Agreement represents the highest or best offer in such sale, (b) authorizes and approves Seller's consent to the transfer of the Transferred Assets and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereunder, and (c) orders the transfer of the Transferred Assets free and clear of Liens (other than Liens created by Purchaser and Permitted Liens) that the debtors in the Bankruptcy Cases (or any of their creditors arising in respect of the debtors' estates) may hold against the Transferred Assets.

"Seller" has the meaning set forth in the preamble hereto.

"Seller Material Adverse Effect" means any change, circumstance or event that (a) is materially adverse to the Transferred Assets, taken as a whole, as the same shall have existed as of the date hereof, or (b) would materially hinder or delay Seller's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, excluding any such change, circumstance or event to the extent resulting (i) from (A) the condition of the economy or the securities markets in general, or any outbreak of hostilities, terrorist activities or war; (B) the announcements, pendency or consummation of the sale of the Transferred Assets or any other action by Purchaser or its Affiliates contemplated or required hereunder; (C) the filing of the Bankruptcy Cases; (D) the conversion or dismissal of any Bankruptcy Case; (E) the appointment of a chapter 11 trustee or examiner in any Bankruptcy Case; (F) any changes in general economic (including changes in commodity prices or foreign exchange rates), political or regulatory conditions in the liquid asphalt cement industry; or (G) the effect of any changes in Applicable Laws or accounting rules, or (ii) from any material breach by Purchaser of any covenant or agreement herein or from any representation or warranty of Purchaser having been or having become untrue in any material respect.

"SemGroup" means SemGroup, L.P., an Oklahoma limited partnership.

"SGLP" means SemGroup Energy Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership.

"SGLP Assets" means, collectively, all of those assets that were (or were contemplated to be) contributed by Seller to SGLP or its Affiliates pursuant to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of January 14, 2008 and that certain Contribution Agreement dated as of January 28, 2008.

"Subsidiary or subsidiary" means, with respect to any Person, any corporation, limited liability company, joint venture or partnership of which such Person (a) beneficially owns, either directly or indirectly, more than fifty percent (50%) of (i) the total combined voting power of all classes of voting securities of such entity, (ii) the total combined equity interests, or (iii) the capital or profit interests, in the case of a partnership; or (b) otherwise has the power to vote or to direct the voting of sufficient securities to elect a majority of the board of directors or similar governing body.

"Tax" means all federal, state, provincial, territorial, municipal, local or foreign income, profits, franchise, gross receipts, environmental (including taxes under Code Section 59A), customs, duties, net worth, sales, use, goods and services, withholding, value added, ad valorem, employment, social security, disability, occupation, pension, real property, personal property (tangible and intangible), stamp, transfer, conveyance, severance, production, excise and other taxes, withholdings, duties, levies, imposts and other similar charges and assessments (including any and all fines, penalties and additions attributable to or otherwise imposed on or with respect to any such taxes, charges, fees, levies or other assessments, and interest thereon) imposed by or on behalf of any Taxing Authority.

"Tax Returns" means any report, return, declaration, claim for refund, information report or return or statement required to be supplied to a Taxing Authority in connection with Taxes, including any schedule or attachment thereto or amendment thereof.

"Taxing Authority" means any Governmental Authority exercising any authority to impose, regulate, levy, assess or administer the imposition of any Tax.

"Third Party" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.5.

"Transaction Documents" means this Agreement, the Escrow Agreement, the Assignment Agreement and all other Contracts and agreements necessary to effectuate the transactions completed hereby.

"Transfer Taxes" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.13.

"Transferred Assets" means the following assets of Seller as of the Closing:

- (i) the Assumed Contracts;
- (ii) the current assets of Seller, including the Inventory, to the extent primarily related to the Assumed Contracts and/or those which are located at (a) the LBC Terminal at 1725

Highway 75, Sunshine, Louisiana and (b) the HFOT Terminal located at 16642 Jacintoport Blvd., Houston, Texas 77105; and

(iii) copies of all Business Records.

"Wilmington Trust" means Wilmington Trust Company, a Delaware banking corporation.

Exhibit B

Escrow Agreement

Exhibit C

Form of Assignment Agreement

Exhibit D

Form of Bidding Procedures Order

SCHEDULE 1

Bidding Procedures

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

X		
In re:	ı	
:	Chapter 11	
SEMCRUDE, L.P., et al.,	_	
:	Case No. 08-11525 (BLS)	
Debtors.		
:	(Jointly Administered)	
:		
=========X		

BIDDING PROCEDURES FOR THE SALE OF CERTAIN ASSETS OF THE DEBTORS

SemCrude, L.P., its parent, SemGroup, L.P. ("SemGroup"), and certain direct and indirect subsidiaries of SemGroup, as debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the "Debtors") set forth below the following bidding procedures (the "Bidding Procedures") to be employed in connection with an auction (the "Auction") for the sale of certain assets related to SemMaterial, L.P.'s ("SemMaterials") residual fuel business (the "Purchased Assets"). At a hearing following the Auction (the "Sale Hearing"), the Debtors will seek the entry of an order from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Court") authorizing and approving a sale to the bidder (as defined below) that the Debtors determine to have made the highest or otherwise best bid.

I. Approvals

The proposed sale shall in all respects be subject to approval by the Court and in compliance with: (i) the applicable provisions of chapter 11 of title 11 of the U.S. Code; (ii) the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure; (iii) other applicable rules and law; and (iv) the terms of the Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement by and among SemMaterials, and Davison Petroleum Supply, LLC (the "Purchaser"), and for the limited purpose state therein Genesis Energy, L.P. (the "Parent"), dated April 2, 2009 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

II. Assets to Be Sold

The Auction shall consist of the Purchased Assets.

III. Confidentiality Agreements

Upon execution of a valid confidentiality agreement, in form and substance satisfactory to the Debtors, any party that wishes to conduct due diligence on the Purchased Assets may be granted access to all material information that has been or will be provided to the Purchaser and other bidders.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

IV. Bid Deadline

Any person or entity interested in participating in the Auction must submit a Qualifying Bid (as defined below) on or before April 16, 2009 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) (the "Bid Deadline") in writing, to (1) counsel to the Seller, Martin A. Sosland (martin.sosland@weil.com) and Michael A. Saslaw (michael.saslaw@weil.com), Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, 200 Crescent Court, Suite 300, Dallas, Texas 75201; (2) counsel to the Seller, John H. Knight (Knight@rlf.com), Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A., One Rodney Square, 920 North King Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801; (3) financial advisors to the Seller, Steven Zelin (zelin@blackstone.com), Raffiq A. Nathoo (nathoo@blackstone.com), and Jonathan Lurvey (lurvey@blackstone.com), The Blackstone Group, 345 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10154; (4) counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Committee"), Susheel Kirpalani (susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com), Daniel (danielholzman@quinnemanuel.com), and Joseph Minias (josephminias@quinnemanuel.com), Quinn Emanuel Urquhart Oliver & Hedges, 51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor, New York, New York 10010; (5) financial advisors to the Committee, Brad Geer (bgeer@hl.com), Matthew Mazzuchi (mmazzucchi@hl.com), John Popehn (jpopehn@hl.com), and Christopher Wang (cwang@hl.com), Houlihan Lokey, 225 South 6th Street, Suite 4950, Minneapolis, MN 55402; (6) counsel for Bank of America, N.A., agent for certain of the Debtors' prepetition secured lenders DIP Lenders (the "Agent"), Margot В. (mschonholtz@kayescholer.com) and Marc Rosenberg (mrosenberg@kayescholer.com), Kaye Scholer, LLP, 425 Park Avenue, New York, New York, 10022; and (7) financial advisors to the Kleinschmidt (nkleinschmidt@capstoneag.com) and (ckearns@capstoneag.com), Capstone Advisory Group, LLC, 1065 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 1801, New York, New York 10018.

V. Qualifying Bids

In order to participate in the bidding process and be deemed a "Qualifying Bidder," each potential bidder (other than the Purchaser) must submit a "Qualifying Bid" by the Bid Deadline. To constitute a Qualifying Bid, a bid must:

- (a) be in writing;
- (b) state that such bidder offers to purchase the Purchased Assets upon the terms and conditions substantially as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement;
- (c) state that such bidder is prepared to enter into a legally binding purchase and sale agreement or similar agreement for the acquisition of the Purchased Assets on terms and conditions no less favorable to the Debtors than the terms and conditions contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement;
- (d) include a clean and duly executed Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Modified APA") and a marked Modified APA reflecting the variations from the Asset Purchase Agreement executed by the Purchaser;

- (e) provide that such bidder's offer is irrevocable until the closing of the purchase of the Purchased Assets if such bidder is the Successful Bidder or the Back-up Bidder (each as defined below):
- (f) state such bidder is financially capable of consummating the transactions contemplated by the Modified APA;
- (g) include such financial and other information that will allow the Debtors, in consultation with the Committee and the Agent, to make a reasonable determination as to the bidder's financial and other capabilities to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Modified APA;
- (h) identify with particularity each and every executory contract and unexpired lease that is to be assumed and assigned pursuant to the Modified APA;
- (i) not request or entitle the bidder to any transaction or break-up fee, expense reimbursement, or similar type of payment;
- (j) fully disclose the identity of each entity that will be bidding for the Purchased Assets or otherwise participating in connection with such bid, and the complete terms of any such participation;
- (k) not contain any due diligence or financing contingencies of any kind;
- (I) include evidence of authorization and approval from the bidder's board of directors (or comparable governing body) with respect to the submission, execution, delivery and closing of the Modified APA; and
- (m) include a cash deposit equal to Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand United States Dollars (\$250,000) (the "Good Faith Deposit").

The Debtors, in consultation with the Committee and the Agent, shall make a determination regarding whether a bid is a Qualifying Bid and shall notify bidders whether their bids have been determined to be Qualifying Bids by no later than 9:00 a.m. (Eastern time) on April 17, 2009. The Purchaser is deemed a Qualifying Bidder and the Asset Purchase Agreement constitutes a Qualifying Bid for all purposes.

VI. No Qualifying Bids

If no timely, conforming Qualifying Bids, other than the Asset Purchase Agreement, are submitted by the Bid Deadline, the Debtors shall not hold an Auction and, instead, shall request at the Sale Hearing that the Court approve the Asset Purchase Agreement with the Purchaser.

VII. Auction

In the event that the Debtors timely receive one or more Qualifying Bids other than the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Debtors shall conduct the Auction with respect to the Purchased Assets. The Auction will be conducted at the offices of Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, 767 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10153 on April 17, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. (Eastern Time), or such other location as designated by the Debtors in a notice to all Qualifying Bidders. The Auction shall be governed by the following procedures:

- (a) The Purchaser and the Qualifying Bidders shall appear in person at the Auction, or through a duly authorized representative;
- (b) Only representatives of the Debtors, the Purchaser, holders of Qualifying Bids, the Committee, and the Agent shall be entitled to be present at the Auction;
- (c) Only the Purchaser and Qualifying Bidders shall be entitled to make any subsequent bids at the Auction;
- (d) The Purchaser shall receive a credit equal to the amount of the Break-Up Fee (if any) when bidding at the Auction;
- (e) Each Qualifying Bidder shall be required to confirm that it has not engaged in any collusion with respect to the bidding or the sale;
- (f) Bidding shall commence at the amount of the highest Qualifying Bid submitted by the Qualifying Bidders prior to the Auction;
- (g) Qualifying Bidders may then submit successive bids in increments of at least \$300,000 higher than the previous bid:
- (h) All Qualifying Bidders shall have the right to submit additional bids and make additional modifications to the Asset Purchase Agreement or Modified APA, as applicable, at the Auction;
- (i) The Auction may include individual negotiations with the Qualifying Bidders and/or open bidding in the presence of all other Qualifying Bidders; and
- (j) The Auction shall continue until there is only one offer that the Debtors determine in consultation with the Committee and the Agent, subject to Court approval, is the highest or best offer from among the Qualifying Bidders (including the Purchaser) submitted at the Auction (the "Successful Bid"). In making this decision, the Debtors, in consultation with the Committee and the Agent, may consider, without limitation, the amount of the purchase price, the form of consideration being offered, the likelihood of the Qualifying Bidder's ability to close a transaction and the timing thereof, the number, type and nature of any changes to the Asset Purchase Agreement requested by each Qualifying Bidder, the net benefit to the Debtors' estates, and the views of the Committee and the Agent.

The Qualifying Bidder submitting such Successful Bid shall become the "Successful Bidder," and shall have such rights and responsibilities of a purchaser, as set forth in the applicable Modified APA.

Within three (3) days after adjournment of the Auction, but prior to the Sale Hearing, the Successful Bidder shall complete and execute all agreements, contracts, instruments or other documents evidencing and containing the terms and conditions upon which the Successful Bid was made and make and pay for all necessary filings with all applicable governmental or other authorities. Bids made after the close of the Auction shall not be considered by the Debtors, the Committee, or the Agent.

VIII. Back-Up Bidder and Return of Good Faith Deposits

If an Auction is conducted, the Qualifying Bidder with the next highest or otherwise best Qualifying Bid, as determined by the Debtors in the exercise of their business judgment in consultation with the Committee and the Agent, at the Auction shall be required to serve as a back-up bidder (the "Back-Up Bidder") and keep such bid open and irrevocable until 24 hours after the closing of the sale transaction with the Successful Bidder. Following the Sale Hearing, if the Successful Bidder fails to consummate an approved sale because of a breach or failure to perform on the part of such Successful Bidder, the Back-Up Bidder will be deemed to be the new Successful Bidder, and the Debtors will be authorized, but not required, to consummate the sale with the Back-Up Bidder without further order of the Court.

Except as otherwise provided herein, Good Faith Deposits shall be returned to each bidder not selected by the Debtors as the Successful Bidder or the Back-Up Bidder by no later than the fifth (5th) Business Day following the conclusion of the Auction. The Good Faith Deposit of the Back-Up Bidder shall be held by the Debtors until one (1) Business Day after the closing of the sale transaction with the Successful Bidder.

IX. Sale Hearing

The Successful Bid (or the Asset Purchase Agreement, if no Qualifying Bid other than that of the Purchaser is received or accepted) will be subject to approval by the Court. The Sale Hearing will take place on April 23, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. (Eastern Time) before the Honorable Brendan L. Shannon, United States Bankruptcy Court, District of Delaware, 824 Market Street, 6th Floor, Courtroom #1, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. The Sale Hearing may be adjourned with the consent of the Successful Bidder from time to time without further notice to creditors or parties-in-interest other than by announcement of the adjournment in open court on the date scheduled for the Sale Hearing.

EXHIBIT B

Sale Notice

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

	X
In re	: : Chapter 11
SEMCRUDE, L.P., et al.,	: : Case No. 08-11525 (BLS)
Debtors.	: : Jointly Administered
2000015.	: X

NOTICE OF AUCTION AND SALE HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE OF THE FOLLOWING:

- 1. On July 22, 2009, and continuing thereafter, SemCrude, L.P. ("SemCrude"), its parent, SemGroup, L.P. ("SemGroup"), and certain direct and indirect subsidiaries of SemGroup, as debtors in possession (together, the "Debtors"), commenced voluntary cases pursuant to chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"). In connection therewith, SemMaterials, L.P. ("SemMaterials" the "Seller") and Davison Petroleum Supply, LLC (the "Purchaser"), and for the limited purpose state therein Genesis Energy, L.P., entered into that certain Purchase Agreement, dated April 2, 2009 (the "Purchase Agreement"). Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Debtors seek to sell certain assets related to the SemMaterials' residual fuel business, including the following:
 - (a) certain terminalling and storage agreements for terminals located at (a) the LBC Terminal at 1725 Highway 75, Sunshine, Louisiana and (b) the HFOT Terminal located at 16642 Jacintoport Blvd., Houston, Texas 77105;
 - (b) all inventory and stock-in-trade owned by Seller located at (a) the LBC Terminal at 1725 Highway 75, Sunshine, Louisiana and (b) the HFOT Terminal located at 16642 Jacintoport Blvd., Houston, Texas 77105; and

³ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four (4) digits of each debtor's federal tax identification number, are: SemCrude, L.P. (7524), Chemical Petroleum Exchange, Incorporated (8866), Eaglwing, L.P. (7243), Grayson Pipeline, L.L.C. (0013), Greyhawk Gas Storage Company, L.L.C. (4412), K.C. Asphalt L.L.C. (6235), SemCanada II, L.P. (3006), SemCanada L.P. (1091), SemCrude Pipeline, L.L.C. (9811), SemFuel Transport LLC (6777), SemFuel, L.P. (1015), SemGas Gathering LLC (4203), SemGas Storage, L.L.C. (0621), SemGas, L.P. (1095), SemGroup Asia, L.L.C. (5852), SemGroup Finance Corp. (3152), SemGroup, L.P. (2297), SemKan, L.L.C. (8083), SemManagement, L.L.C. (0772), SemMaterials Vietnam, L.L.C. (5931), SemMaterials, L.P. (5443), SemOperating G.P., L.L.C. (5442), SemStream, L.P. (0859), SemTrucking, L.P. (5355), Steuben Development Company, L.L.C. (9042), and SemCap, L.L.C. (5317).

- copies of all business records, which includes all books, files and records to the extent primarily related to the above reverenced assets.
- 2. On April 2, 2009, the Debtors filed a motion (the "Motion") for entry of orders, among other things: (i) approving Bidding Procedures (the "Bidding Procedures") in connection with the sale (the "Sale") of certain of the Debtors' assets (the "Purchased Assets") either to the Purchaser pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, or with respect to a higher or otherwise better bid with an alternate purchaser (the "Successful Bidder"); (ii) scheduling a hearing (the "Sale Hearing") to consider the sale of the Purchased Assets and setting objection and bidding deadlines with respect to the sale; (iii) approving the form and manner of the notice of the Auction on the Purchased Assets and the Sale Hearing; (iv) approving a break-up fee with respect to the sale of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement; and (v) granting related relief. The Motion additionally requests entry of an order or orders: (i) authorizing the assumption of the Purchase Agreement, (ii) authorizing the sale of the Purchased Assets free and clear of liens, claims, encumbrances, and interests, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement or such other Successful Bidder; and (iii) granting related relief.
- 3. On [____], 2009, the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware entered the Bidding Procedures Order. Pursuant to the Bidding Procedures Order, if the Debtors receive any Qualified Bids (as defined in the Bidding Procedures), for the Purchased Assets or any Qualified Bids for one or more of the Purchased Assets, an auction (the "Auction") for the Purchased Assets shall take place on April 21, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) at the offices of Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, 767 Fifth Avenuc, 25th Floor, New York, New York 10153. Only parties that have submitted a Qualified Bid, as set forth in the Bidding Procedures Order, by no later than April 16, 2009 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) (the "Bid Deadline") may participate at the respective auction. Any party that wishes to take part in this process and submit a bid for the Purchased Assets must submit their competing bid prior to the Bid Deadline and in accordance with the Bidding Procedures.
- Assets to the Purchaser or such other Successful Bidder, free and clear of all liens, claims, and encumbrances, will be held before the Honorable Brendan L. Shannon, United States Bankruptcy Judge, 824 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 on April 23, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. (Eastern Time), or at such other time thereafter as counsel may be heard. The Sale Hearing may be adjourned from time to time without further notice to creditors or parties in interest other than by announcement of the adjournment in open court on the date scheduled for the Sale Hearing.
- 5. Objections, if any, to the Sale, or the relief requested in the Motion must: (a) be in writing; (b) comply with the Bankruptcy Rules and Local Rules; (c) be filed with the clerk of the Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, Third Floor, 824 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, on or before 4:00 p.m. (Eastern

Time) on April 20, 2009; and (d) be served upon (i) co-counsel to the Debtors, Martin A. Sosland and Michael A. Saslaw, Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, 200 Crescent Court, Suite 300, Dallas, Texas 75201; (ii) co-counsel to the Debtors, John H. Knight, Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A., One Rodney Square, 920 North King Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801; (iii) counsel to the Creditors' Committee, Susheel Kirpalani, Daniel S. Holzman, and Joseph Minias, Quinn Emanuel Urquhart Oliver & Hedges, 51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor, New York, New York 10010; (iv) counsel for the Agent, Margot B. Schonholtz and Marc Rosenberg, Kaye Scholer, LLP, 425 Park Avenue, New York, New York, 10022; and (v) the Office of the United States Trustee, 844 King Street, Room 2313, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (Attn.: William K. Harrington, Esq.) so as to be received no later than 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) on April 20, 2009 (the "Objection Deadline"). UNLESS AN OBJECTION IS TIMELY SERVED AND FILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS NOTICE, IT MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED BY THE BANKRUPTCY COURT AND THE BANKRUPTCY COURT MAY GRANT THE RELIEF REQUESTED IN THE MOTION WITHOUT FURTHER HEARING AND NOTICE.

6. This Notice and the Sale Hearing is subject to the fuller terms and conditions of the Motion and the Bidding Procedures Order, which shall control in the event of any conflict and the Debtors encourage parties-in-interest to review such documents in their entirety. Parties interested in receiving more information regarding the sale of the Purchased Assets and/or copies of any related document, including the Purchase Agreement, the Motion or the Bidding Procedures Order may make a written request to: (i) financial advisors to the Debtors, The Blackstone Group, 345 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10154, (Attn. Peter Laurinaitis); (ii) Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, 200 Crescent Court, Suite 300, Dallas, Texas 75201 (Attn: Martin A. Sosland, Esq.), cocounsel for the Debtors. In addition, copies of the Motion, the Bidding Procedures Order and this Notice can be found on (i) the Court's website, www.keclle.net/Semgroup, and are on file with the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court, Third Floor, 824 Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

Dated: April 13, 2009

Wilmington, Delaware

Respectfully submitted,

Mark D. Collins (No. 2981)
John H. Knight (No. 3848)
Maris J. Finnegan (DE admission pending)
L. Katherine Good (No. 5101)
T. Max Riffin (No. 5225)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700
Facsimile: (302) 651-7701

-and-.

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 200 Crescent Court, Suite 300 Dallas, Texas 75201 Telephone: (214) 746-7700 Martin A. Sosland Sylvia A. Mayer

Attorneys for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession